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AFFIDAVIT OF ROMAN BOMAK
Sworn December 19, 2019

I, ROMAN BOMBAK, of the City of Edmonton, in the Province of Alberta, MAKE OATH
AND SAY THAT:

1. Iam the Manager of Information and Legal Services in the Office of the Public Trustee.

2. Unless otherwise stated, my Affidavit is based on information 1 have obtained from a
review of the attached exhibits, the information on the Sawridge Trusts Court Documents
website or my personal knowledge of the file. In all cases, I verily believe the same to be
true.

3. The OPGT’s first questioning of Paul Bujold was held May 27 and 28, 2014. Paul
Bujold’s Answers to Undertakings were received December 1, 2014. A true copy of the
letter serving the Answers to Undertakings is attached to my Affidavit as Exhibit “A”.
Paul Bujold’s Affidavit of Records was received on November 3, 2015. A true copy of
the letter serving the Affidavit of Records is attached to my Affidavit as Exhibit “B”,

4. The OPGT understood from the September 12, 2011 Affidavit of Paul Bujold that the
Order sought by the Sawridge Trustees regarding the transfer of assets from the 1982
Sawridge Band Trust (the 1982 Trust) to the 1985 Sawridge Inter Vivos Settlement (the
1985 Trust) was “to declare that the asset transfer was proper and that the assets in the
1985 Trust are held in trust for the beneficiaries of the 1985 Trust”. The OPGT has
proceeded, and continues to proceed, on that understanding throughout these Advice and
Direction proceedings, including in consenting to the August 24, 2016 Asset Transfer
Order (“ATO").

5. On February 1, 2016 the OPGT filed a 5.13 Application seeking document production
from the Sawridge First Nation (“SFN™) in relation to matters relevant to the settlement
of the assets into the 1985 Trust (“the Settlement Application), including the assets
transferred from the 1982 Trust. A true copy of the Settlement Application is attached to
my Affidavit as Exhibit “C”. As indicated in that application, the OPGT had not
concluded its questioning of Paul Bujold on asset documentation in February 2016. The
OPGT advised the parties it would not do so until the Settlement Application was
determined. A true copy of Hutchison Law’s June 17, 2016 correspondence in that
regard is attached to my Affidavit as Exhibit “D?”.



10.

11.

The SFN responded to the Settlement Application by way of correspondence dated
March 10, 2016, a true copy of which is attached to my Affidavit as Exhibit “E”. The
Seitlement Application sought production from SFN in relation to 10 separate categories
of documents. The SFN advised it considered 9 of the 10 categories to be irrelevant to
the Trustees® application for advice and direction. The SFN advised only one category of
documents had actually been searched for. The submissions filed by the SFN on March
15, 2016 reflected a similar position.

The Office of the Public Trustee and Guardian was still pursuing production of
information relevant to the settlement of assets into the 1985 Trust and accounting of said
assets at the time the Sawridge Trustees proposed the form of ATO.

The Sawridge Trustees began discussions on the proposal to deal with the asset transfer
issue by consent in or about May 2016. Counsel for SFN was involved in those
discussions from the outset. The OPGT understood the SFN not only had no objections
to the form of order ultimately agreed to by the parties but vigorously supported it. This
understanding was confirmed by the correspondence attached as Exhibits “E”, “F” and
“G” in the Questioning of Darcy Twin and SFN’s oral submissions to the Court on
August 24, 2016.

The OPGT’s understanding of the SFN’s full support of, and agreement to, the proposed
form of order ultimately agreed to by the Parties was reinforced by:

i)  SFN counsel being included in the correspondence between the parties as they
negotiated the terms of the ATO;

ii) Being directly served with the Trustees’ August 11, 2016 ATO Application to
which the draft ATO was attached;

iii)  Being provided with the draft submissions by the Trustees in support of the ATG;

iv)  Attending in Court on August 24, 2016 and raising no concerns about the ATO;
and

v)  Being directly served with the filed order.

Attached to my Affidavit as Exhibit “F” are 11 items of correspondence sent by counsel
for the parties regarding the ATO, and which were copied to Parlee McLaws, between
July 15, 2016 and December 1, 2016.

On the basis of the above understanding, its understanding of the purpose of the ATO as
described in the September 12, 2011 Affidavit of Paul Bujold, and the SFN’s concurrence
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12.

13.

14.

15.

regarding the terms of the ATO, the OPGT withdrew the Settlement Application and
consented to the ATO. The ATO was subsequently issued on August 24, 2016.

The OPGT received the following Affidavits of Records after the ATO was entered:

i)  Paul Bujold Supplementary Affidavit of Records, sworn April 27, 2018;

ii)y Catherine Twinn’s Affidavit of Records, sworn June 21, 2018, with
documents released to the parties February 1, 2019.

The April 27, 2018 Supplementary Affidavit was the first occasion on which the 1993
and 1994 correspondence between Canada and the SFN regarding the s.64 and s.66
Indian Act, now relied upon by SFN in its submissions, were provided to the OPGT as
producible documents. Attached to my Affidavit as Exhibit “G” are Documents
H#SAWO001879, #SAWO001881, #SAWOQ01885, #SAW001886, #SAWO001892 and
#SAWO001893 from the Trustees’ April 27, 2018 Supplemental Affidavit of Records.

On the understanding that the Asset Transfer Order had entirely resolved the question of
whether the 1982 Trust assets were properly transferred into the 1985 Trust to be held for
the benefit of the 1985 Trust beneficiaries, the OPGT did not pursue any further
questioning or production on asset issues after the ATO. The OPGT has not questioned
Paul Bujold or Catherine Twinn on the documents in Exhibit “G”.

In the course of the submissions filed in October and November 2019, the SFN has put in
issue matters on which there has been little or no questioning or production including:

i)  The source of the funds used to purchase the assets now held in the 1985
Trust;

ii) The knowledge or understanding of the 1982 Trustees’ regarding their
ability to transfer assets to the 1985 Trust;

iii)  Whether the 1982 beneficiaries were aware of or fully supported the 1985
asset transfer;

iv)  The value of the 12 million dollar debenture transferred directly into the
1985 Trust; and

v)  The ongoing existence of the 1982 Trust.



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

On November 22, 2019, the Court provided clarification of its intentions with respect to
the Asset Transfer issue. The OPGT understands from the clarification that the aspects of
the Asset Transfer submissions by the SFN, which the OPGT and Catherine Twinn
regard as final relief or a revisiting of issues resolved by the ATO, were intended by the
Court to be argued in the course of dealing with the Asset Transfer Issue (“the New Asset
Transfer Issues™).

On December 6, 2019, the OPGT was advised that Catherine Twinn had located
additional records relevant to this proceeding, including to the New Asset Transfer
Issues. A true copy of McLennan Ross’ email communication dated December 6, 2019 is
attached to my Affidavit as Exhibit “H”.

Counsel for the Trustees initially raised concerns about the documents in the
Supplementary Affidavit of Records being released to the parties, including the OPGT.
On Friday December 13, 2019 at 7:40PM, counsel to the Sawridge Trustees agreed the
documents could be released to the OPGT. A true copy of the email string regarding that
matter is attached to my Affidavit as Exhibit “I”. At the time of swearing my Affidavit,
I understand the SFN has not finalized its position on the use of the documents. A true
copy of Ms. Sopko’s email dated December 18, 2019 is attached to my Affidavit as
Exhibit “J”.

McLennan Ross sent an email with a link to the documents on December 16, 2019 at
4:38PM. A true copy of that email is attached to my Affidavit as Exhibit “K”.

On December 19, 2019 the OPGT advised the parties it wishes to question Mr. Bujold
and Ms. Twinn on the documents produced by Ms. Twinn. The OPGT has also requested
the Trustees and SFN consider voluntary production of additional relevant and material
documents. A true copy of Hutchison Law’s letter dated December 19, 2019 is attached
to my Affidavit as Exhibit “L”.

Given the confirmation by Ms. Twinn’s Supplementary Affidavit of Records that
additional relevant and material documents do exist, the OPGT considers it essential to
the interests of the minors and the fairness of this process that time be permitted for
adequate questioning on the new evidence and any documents voluntarily produced. If
SFN and the Sawridge Trustees will not voluntarily produce documents, the OPGT
considers it essential to the fairness of process for an application on additional production
to be decided, any resulting questioning held, prior to the Court hearing the Asset
Transfer Issue.



22. While the OPGT has been diligent in pursuing these matters, the timing of receipt of the
Supplemental Affidavit of Records introduced a new factor into the proceeding which has
affected the timelines.

23.1 am not aware of SFN ever providing actual evidence in this proceeding that would
confirm that:

i)  SFN has conducted a complete search of all records in its power and
possession, including those relating to the 9 categories of records which it
deemed irrelevant in 2016 but which are now relevant areas of inquiry
based on SFN’s submissions dated September 26, 2019, November 15 and
20, 2019;

iil) None of the records in SFN’s power and possession are relevant or
material to the Asset Transfer Issue as framed by the Court on November
22,2019.

24.1 swear this Affidavit in support of the OPGT’s application for further production of
documents relevant and material to the Asset Transfer issue as framed by the Court on
November 22, 2019 and, if necessary, for an adjournment of the hearing of the January
16, 2020

25. Asset Transfer issue to permit the parties to deal with further production and questioning
prior to filing further reply briefs and arguing the Asset Transfer issue.

SWORN BEFORE ME at Edmonton, Alberta,
this 19" day of December, 2019.

Commisstoner|for Oaths in and for the ROMAN BOMBAK

Province of Al l;rta
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NOTICE TO THE RESPONDENT, SAWRIDGE FIRST NATION

This application is made against you. You ere a respondent.

You have the right to stats your side of this matter before the Justice.

To do so, you must be in Court when the application is heard as shown below:

Date: To be set by the Casa Management Justice, but in any event prior to April 30,
2016 as directed in the Reasons for Judgment dated December 17, 2015

Time: To be set by the Case Management Justice

Where: Law Courts Building
1A Sir Winston Churchill Square,
Edmonton, Alberta T5J 3Y2

Before: Justice D.R.G. Thomas in Chambers

Go to the end of this document to see what else you can do and when you must do it.

Remedy claimed or sought includes:

1. The OPQT requests the Sawridge First Nation (“SFN™) provide it with the following
types of documents, the OPGT believes may be relevant and material to the issue of
which assets, were to be, and were settled in the 1985 Trust:

a.) Band Council meeting minutes, Band Council Resolutions, or documents presented to
or before, or approved by, Band Council in the 1970's, inchuding records of transfers
or any transfer documents, when land, hotel and other business assets acquired by the
SFN were registered in Chief Walter Twinn's, George Twin's, Walter Pelix Twin’s,
Samue] Gilbert Twin’s, and David Fennel’s names to hold in trust for the members of
SFN, which assets were to be transfirred to the 1982 Trust and ultimately into the
1985 Trust. [Source: Affidavit of Paul Bujold, filed September 13, 2011, para. 8];

b.) Band Council meeting minutes, Band Council Resolutions or documents presented to
or before, or approved by, Band Council in the June 1982 mecting held st the
Sawridge Band Office to address the transfer of el property held by Chief Walter
Twinn, George Twin, Walter Felix Twin, Samuel Gilbert Twin and David Femmel in
trust for the present and future members of the 1982 Trust, which assets were
ultimately to be transferred into the 1985 Trust, that contain any information about
the assets held by the individuals and/or the transfer to the Trust, , including records
of transfers or any transfer documents. [Source- Affidavit of Paul Bujold, filed
September 13, 2011, para. 10 and Exhibit B
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¢.) Band Council meeting minutes or documents presented to or before, or approved by,
Band Councll, including records of transfers or any transfer documents, at its April
135, 1985 Band Council mesting that would provide any greater detail or information
regarding the transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust io the 1985 Trust, beyond that
contained in the Band Council Resolution. [Source: Affidavit of Paul Bujold, filed
September 13, 201 1, Exhibit H]

d.} Any documents SFN has in its possession or controt, including records of fransfers or
any transfer documnents, that would assist in identifying the specific additional assets
that Mr. Bujold believes were later transferred from SFN or individuals holding the
property in trust for SFN members and the dates and manner of transfer, [Source:
Affidavit of Paul Bujold, filed September 13, 2011, para. 22)

e.) Copies of SFN financial statements prepared prior to June 1, 1984 that would provide
details of the assets which composed the transferred assets with 8 carrying value of
$17, 951, 590.00 as referred to in Note 16 to the June 1, 1984 Financial Statzments
provided at Undertaking #16 of Paul Bujold's Answers to Undertekings;

f) Further to item (e) above, any Band Council meeting minutes, Band Council
resolutions or documents presented to or befare, or approved by, Band Couacil, or
minutes of meetings of Band members, including records of transfers or any transfer
documents, or other documeatation regarding the December 17, 1983 transfer of
assets to the 1982 Trust, and ultimately 1985 Trust;

B.) Any documentation that would assist in understanding if the 1985 Coniribution from
Beneficlaries related to any of the assets that were being held by individuals in trust
for the SFN members and that were later seftled in the Trust. [ Source- Sawrldge
Trust Financial statements dated December 31, 1986 (produced as part of Paul
Bujold’s Answers to Undertakings, UT #16) which refors in Note 7 to a 1985
“contribution from beneficiaries™ ]

h.) Copies of the series of demend promissery notes held in trust by Walter Twinn for the
SFN band members, as referred to in the January 21, 1985 Demand Debenture, which
was later transferred to the Trust, as well as any Band Council mesting minutes or
documents presented to or before, or approved by, Band Council relating to the
promissory notes or the 1985 Demand Dcbenture. [Source: Paul Bujold Answers to
Undertakings, UT #16}

i.) Band Council meeting minutes, Band Councit resolutions, or decurnents presented to
or before, or approved by, Band Council, including records of transfers or any
transfer documents, in relation to the transfers of $3,706,060.00 and $17,951,590.00
to the Trust in 1985 and 1984 respectively, that would identify that specific assets that
comprised the transfers, if not already produced in response to the above requests;




780427 2547 faxi 04:41:45  02-01-2016 519

780-426~1293 Chamberlain Hutchlson 02:52:28 p.m.  01-29-2016 59
b s - o3 k] - & A ;_... . . LR . ¥ _-\_ uo et e 2 "t -u_: e T

J) Any documentation in the SFN’s posscssion and control that would essist in
determining what assets were intended to be included in the Trust Settlement, the
1982 Trust, or the Declaration of Trust, or any docementation that would confirm the
specific transfers from the 1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust, [Source — Paul Bujoid
Answer to Undertaking #18, Response from Justice Canada suggesting SFN would be
the party that would best be able to locate the documents requested.)

2. The OPGT bases its request, including its assessment of whether SFN may have control
of the requested records and their relevance and materiality, on the information available
in the proceeding as of today’s date. It must be noted that the OPGT has not bed the
beaefit of questioning the Trustee’s affiant, Paul Bujold, on the documents produced
regarding assets, on his answers to undertakings or on his Affidavit of Records, dated
November 2, 2015, s of the date of filing.

Qrounds for making this application:

1. This application is made under direction of the Court as set out in the December 17, 2015
Reasons for Judgment. The Public Guardian and Trustes is filing its application under
revised terms from the December 17, 2015 judgment, which is under appeal.

2. The Public Guardian and Trustes is also filing this application despite the fact that the
Parties have also provided the Court with a signed consent order for an extension of time,
to file the within application.

3. The OPGT reserves the right to file an amended application once its Questioning of Paul
Bujold on esset documentation has actually beea held and upon the result of Appeals
1603-0029AC and 1603-0026AC,

Material or evidence to be relied upon:

1. All relevant materials filed to date in Court of Queen’s Bench Action 1103 14112,
including all transcripts, affidavits, excerpts of evidence and answers to undertakings;

2. Such further and other materiels as Counsel may advise and this Honourable Court may
allow.

Appliceble rules:
1. Alberta Rules of Court, Alta Reg 124/2010, Rula 5.13;

2, Such further and other rules as Counsel may advise.
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Applicable Acts and regulation:

1. Public Trustee Act, SA 2004, c P-44.1
2. Such further and other Acts and regulation as Counsel may advise.

Any irregularity complained of or objection relied on:

How the application is proposed o be heard or considered:
In chambers before Justica Thomas, the case management justice assigned to this file.

WARNING

If you do not coma to Court either in person or by your lawyer, the Court may give the applicant what
they want in your absence. You will be bound by any order that the Court makes. If you want to take
part in this application, you or your Jawyer must attend in Court an that date and at the time shown at
the beginning of the form. If you intend to rely on en affidavit or other evidence when the application
ia heard or considered, you must reply by giving reasonable notice of the material to the applicant.
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Reynolds Mirth Richards & Farmer LLP Dentons LLP
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Attention: Marco Poretti Attention: Doris Bonora
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Edmonton, Alberta Edmonton, Alberta
T5J 4K1 T5N 3Y4
Attention: Edward Molstad, Q.C. Attention: Karen Platten, Q.C. and Crista
Osualdini

Dear Sirs and Mesdames:

Re: Sawridge Band Inter Vivos Settlement (1985 Sawridge Trust); QB Action No, 1103
14112

We are writing to provide the OPGT’s position on the litigation plan that has been under
discussion. This letter will also serve as a response to Dentons’ June 7 and June 9, 2016
correspondence and Parlee McLaws’ June 15, 2016 correspondence.

OPGT 5.13 Applications

In relation to the 5.13 Application regarding Distribution for documents that Sawridge First Nation
(“SFN") may have possession of that would assist in testing the faimess of the Trustees’ proposed
distribution schedule, in light of the restrictions set out in Sawridge #3 the OPGT will not be
seeking consent, or leave of the Coutrt, to file an application on that topic.

#190 Broadway Business Square, 130 Broadway Bouleverd, Sherwood Park, Alberta, TBH 2A3
Telephone: (780) 417-7871, Fax: (780) 417-7872
Email: jhutchison@jlhlaw.ca ~ Website: www jlhlaw.ca
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In relation to the 5.13 Application regarding Membership, the OPGT will be filing a brief written
submission on that application to ensure that the Court is made aware of the information that has
been provided by the SFN since January 29, 2016. We expect, based on Sawridge #3, the Court
would then make a decision regarding whether the information received fully satisfies its
directions. The OPGT will not be seeking to file affidavit evidence in relation to that application
and anticipates its submissions will be relatively brief, similar in length to the SFN submissions.
The nature of those submissions is anticipated to be similar in nature to a report or update to the
Court. That submission will also speak to the SFN’s ongoing request for a costs award against the
OPGT,

The 5.13 Application regarding Assets is, in the OPGT’s view, related to the Trustees’ proposed
application to “clarify” the relief they are seeking in relation to assets. We note, in that regard, that
while OPGT counsel did receive Dentons’ May 13, 2016 email in that regard, for some reason
OGPT counsel was not copied with the form of proposed consent order that was sent to all other
counsel on June §, 2016,

In any event, the OPGT’s current instructions are not to consent to that “clarification” in the form
of a consent order at this time. In particular, the OPGT is conscious that there remain many
unanswered questions, including those posed by McLennan Ross’ email of May 18, 2016. The
clarification provided did not include specific statements that, if the parties or the Court accepted
the “clarification”, the Trustees would commit to a binding legal position that nothing in the
within proceeding would be relied on by the Trustees to attempt to prevent any beneficiary (the
OPGT’s interest being, of course, the minor beneficiaries) from seeking a full accounting from the
1985 Trust, including an accounting to establish whether all the assets intended to be seitled into
the 1982 Trust were actually transferred into the 1985 Trust.

The OPGT remains open to discussions on this point, but for the purposes of scheduling, is
currently of the view that the parties require the guidance of the Court as to its interpretation and
directions on the transfer issue originally put before it by the Trustees.

The OPGT will be filing a concise written submission in relation to the 5.13 Assets application to
make the Court aware of the OPGT’s understanding of the scope of the asset element of the
application, advise of the information received from the SFN and Trustees regarding their view of
the scope, and request the Court to determine which issues it has an obligation, in a trust context, to
consider before granting any relief sought by the Trustees. We expect that if the Court considers it
has an obligation to examine any of the issues identified by the OPGT, the Court will direct the
SFN to comply with the 5.13 document requests. If the Court finds that it has no obligation to
consider those matters, it may also decide it does not require any of the information sought in the
OPGT’s application. Those are matters for the Court to determine.

The OPGT will not be filing affidavit evidence in support of this submission. The OPGT will not
be secking to conclude Paul Bujold’s questioning prior to the August 24, 2016 hearing as the
Court’s decision on the issues identified above will determine what scope of future questioning the
Court feels it requires in order to deal with the final order regarding the asset issue.

The proposed timelines for the remaining steps regarding the 5.13 Applications are set out in the
attached revised Litigation Plan.



Trustees’ Position on OPGT Accounts

We do not intend to address the substantive disputes over these matters in correspondence to all
counsel. It is sufficient for the purposes of this correspondence to note that the OPGT and the
Trustees clearly have a very different understanding of their without prejudice agreements
regarding the advance and full costs indemnity awarded by the Court of Appeal and, indeed, a very
different understanding of the obligations placed on the Trustees by that indemnity.

In relation to Trustees’ proposal to include deadlines for addressing these issues in the litigation
plan, the OPGT is willing to do so. However, the OPGT expects the Trustees to be bound by
specific deadlines in that process as well and has revised the litigation plan accordingly.

Other Items for Follow Up

1.) The Trustees had requested that the Minutes of Settlement relating to the discontinuance of the
appeal from Sawridge #3 be provided to Justice Thomas. The OPGT does not see any need to put
those Minutes before the Court. The only situation the OPGT is currently aware of that might
necessitate putting this without prejudice settlement document before a Court would be a situation
where & party was in breach of the Minutes. Please confirm the Trustees are not suggesting that
any such situation currently exists.

2.) Regarding the Trustees’ request for the OPGT’s consent to the Proposed Distribution arrangement,
we will be responding to the Trustees regarding this matter by way of separate correspondence, in
advance of any possible filing deadlines for submissions for the August 24, 2016 case management
meeting.

3.) The OPGT will be following up regarding aspects of the April 20, 2016 meeting by way of
separate correspondence. However, Parlee McLaws’ June 15, 2016 correspondence suggests that
clarification of one element of that meeting is required prior to further response. OPGT’s counsel
requested confirmation, at least twice during the April 20, 2016 meeting, that the entire meeting
was acknowledged by all counsel to be without prejudice. Do any of the participants in the April
20, 2016 meeting (in that we refer to the clients as well as their representatives) have a different
understanding of the status of the April 20, 2016 meeting?

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours truly,

JEHCm
Enclosures
cc: Client

o E. Meehan, Q.C., Supreme Advocacy LLP
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Comments in red by Ed Molstad

Comments in Blue by Karen Platien
Comments in green by Dentons

No commer ts provided hy the OPG L o date

Comments in burguandy provided by the OPGT

ACTION DEADLINE

1. Sawridge Trustees - to provide clarification on transfer May 15, 2016 -
issue. Completed

2. Sawridge Trustees - to provide position on proposed May 15, 2016 -
distribution scheme. Completed

3. OPGT - response to March 15, 2016 Sawndge First May 30, 2016.

Nation Brief re: Beneficiary Application and Settlement
Application. Unnecessary because OPGT will be filing
and serving the amended application on June 15, 2016
(EM)

Acceptable to remove this item

Acceptable to remove this item. Require clarification re:
the SFN’s comments re: an amended application if June
17, 2016 does not address their position.

4. OPGT - to advise which 5.13 applications are June 17, 2016
Ll Completed

5. OPGT - to advise on whether it shall question Paul June 17, 2016
Bujold in advance of 5.13 application.

Completed

OPGT will not seek to complete questioning of Paul
Bujold until Court has determined what the scope of the
asset issue in the Trustee’s application will be.

6. OPGT to provide additional responses to Trustee’s July 4, 2016
questions on the July 2015 accounts, specifically to
respond to the Trustee’s list of questions in the March 31,
2016 correspondence

7. Trustees to provide final response regarding OPGT July | July 19, 2016, or two

2015 accounts, or full or partial payment, of July 2015 weeks after receipt of




OPGT accounts #6, whichever date is
eatlier.
8. OPGT to file written submissions in response to SFN July 15, 2016
March 31, 2016 submissjons on 5.13 applications and
costs.
0.
10.
11. Respondents - response on 5.13 applications. July 29, 2016
12. OPGT — provide up to date billing to Trustees (from Within 30 days of
June 2015 to the present). receipt of payment of at
least 50% of the
amounts owing on the
July 2015 accounts or
final resolution of the
Trustee’s questions
regarding the July 2015
accounts
13. An application to be filed by the OPGT and Twinn to TBD
determine if Justice Thomas is able to hear the proposed
distribution scheme application. Change to: Whether
Justice Thomas is to hear any application involving final
relief such as the definition of beneficiaries under the
1985 Trust.
Change is acceptable
14. Case Management Conference — to set the terms and TBD

procedure for the final determination of the matter. No
indication of what is being sought in the final
determination. In paragraph 11, 12 and 13 there is no
indication on the steps to get to the determination such as
the steps to file briefs, applications to be filed etc.

Only deal with the 5.13 applications in the Litigation
Plan.

Propose that the application August 24 be guided by the
special chambers rules with the Sawridge Trustees as the
applicants. The transfer issue will only proceed if there
is agreement by the parties.

We do not agree that we should leave everything out
except the 5.13 applications as we need to continue to




move the litigation forward.

The OPGT shares the concerns expressed by Counsel for
Catherine Twinn and requests a specific and detailed
explanation from the Trustees and SFN regarding what
else the Trustees and SFN are currently contemplating
addressing on August 24, 2016. This information was
requested in the OPGT’s correspondence dated June 10,
2016, point #4.

15.

Potential Applications: (a) 5.13 applications; (b) Transfer
issue; (¢) Proposed Distribution Scheme (not to include
definition of beneficiaries issue).

August 24, 2016
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This Litigation Plan is agreed by the Parties

REYNOLDS MIRTH RICHARDS &

FARMER LLP DENTONS CANADA LLP

Per: Per:

Marco S. Poretti - Doris Bonora

Solicitors for the Trustees of the 1985 Solicitors for the Trustees of the 1985
Sawridge Trust (Roland Twinn, Catherine Sawridge Trust (Roland Twinn, Catherine
Twinn, Walter Felix Twin, Bertha Twinn, Walter Felix Twin, Bertha
L’Hirondelle and Clara Midbo) L'Hirondelle and Clara Midbo})
PARLEE McLAWS LLP HUTCHISON LAW

Per: Per:

Edward H. Molstad Q.C. Janet Hutchison

Solicitors for the Sawridge First Nation Solicitors for the Office of the Public

Trustee of Alberta

McLENNAN ROSS LLP
Per:

Karen Platten, Q.C.
Salicitors for Catherine Twinn
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Attention: Janet Hutchison - A.D. 20 Lﬁ

& "8 Oiths In and for Sfoerm

Dear Madam: "
JONATHAN Cao gl @O

Re: Sawridge Band Inter Vivos Scttlement (1985 Sawridge Trust) ,_gcqv\ v O So

QB Action No, 1103 14112

I am assisting Mr. Molstad with the above matter. Further to the Notices of Application that were
provided on January 29, 2016, please find below the Sawridge’s First Nation’s (“Sawridge™)
position regarding the substance of those Applications.

A Records Related (o the Identification of Minors

In Justice Thomas’ rcasons in /983 Senvridye Trust v Alberta (Public Trustee), 2015 ABQDB 799,
he affirmed that Sawridge was required to provide you with the following information by
January 29, 2016:

1. The names of individuals who have:

a. made applications to jon the SFN which are pending; and

b. had applications to join the SI'N rejected and are subject to challenge; and
2. The contact information for those individuals where available. (Paragraph 37)

The above information was provided to you via letter dated January 18, 2016, As part of that
letter, Sawridge provided a t1able containing a list of all of the adult individuals who had applied
to join Sawridge, but whose applications were still pending. Sawridge also provided a list of all
of the adult parents who had made appiications for mcembership for their minor childeen.
Additionally, Sawridge confirmed that there were no membership appeal decisions outstanding,
and that there were no membership decisions that were subject to challenge in accordance with
the relevant limitations period under the Sawridge Constitution and its laws.

Justice Thomas indicated in his reasons that the information provided by Sawridge should allow
for the following:

L500 Manuhle flace - 10180 101 Stregl - "dmonion AB 15)4K1 ",
Tel 780 123 5500 Fax 750 423 2870 |G7094563 DOCX. 2}

M KM WWW PARLEE COM | A AR
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1. permit the Public Trustee to know the number and identity of the minors whom it
represents and additional minors who may in the future enter into category 2 [i.e.,
children of Sawridge members] and become potential minor recipients of the
1985 Sawridge Trust distribution;

2. allow timely identification of:

a. the maximum potential number of recipients of the 1985 Sawridge Trust
distribution;

b. the number of adults and minors whose polential participation in the
distribution has “crystalized™; and

¢. the number of adults and minors who arc potential members of categories
1 [i.e., adult members of Sawridge] and 2 al some lime in the fulure.
{(Paragraph 59)

In your Notice of Application, you have requested, “all documents in the possession of
[Sawridge] that may assist in identifying current and possible minors who are children of
members of [Sawridge].”

It is Sawridge’s position that it has provided the Public Trustee with all of the information that it
is requircd 1o pursuant to Justice Thomas® decision, and that it is not required to provide any
additional records to the Public Trustee. The information provided by Sawridge clearly allows
the Public Trustee to determine the number and identity of all of the minors who it represents
and who it may represent. Furthermore, the information provided on January 18, 2016, as well as
the other information previously provided by the 1985 Sawridge Trust Trustees, would allow for
the timely identification of the above-listed adults and minors.

Additionally, Sawridge takes issue with the manner in which you have framed your request for
records. Specifically, your request fails 1o delineate whal records you are secking. Case law
interpreting Rule 5.13 is clear that as an applicant, the Public Trustee is required to clearly
identify the records it is seeking from Sawridge, and must cstablish that Sawridge has said
records in its possession. Those records must accordingly be described with some level of
precision (see e.g., Ed Miller Sales & Rentals Lid v Caterpillar Tractor Co, (1988) 63 Alta LR
(2d) 189 (QB)). In light of the fact that your request for documents from Sawridge fails to clearly
identify what is being sought, it is Sawridge's position that it is under no obligation to disclose
any further records pursuant to Rule 5.13.

B. Records Related to the Settlement of Assels to the Trust

In his decision, Justice Thomas affirmed that the Public Trustce was enlitled to serve Sawridge
with an application for documents, “which it believes are relevant and material to the issuc of the
assets settled in the 1985 Sawridge Trust.” (Paragraph 46)

In order to understand what is “relevant and material” to this request, it is important to look back
at the Order obtained by the 1985 Sawridge Trust Trustees on August 31, 2011, which defines
the scope of the advice and direction being sought from the Court. That Order notes at Paragraph

{F7094363 DOCX, 2}



[(b) that one of the purposes of this Action is to seek direction, “with respect to the transfer of
assets to the 1985 Sawridge Trust.” The Order does not indicate that the 1985 Sawridge Trust
Trustees are seeking any kind of accounting of the assets in the 1985 Sawridge Trust, or that any
tracing-related remedy is being sought. Rather, the focus of this request for direction was the
transfer of the assets, and not the assets themselves. Additionally, at Paragraph 25 of the
Affidavit of Paul Bujold, sworn on September 12, 2011, he notes the following:

25. The Trustees seek the Court’s direction to declare that the asset transfer was
proper and that the assets in the 1985 Trust are held in trust for the benefit of the
beneficiaries of the 1985 Trust.

In Jight of the above, it is Sawridge’s position that the only records that are relevant and material
to the issuc of the settlement of the asscts in the 1985 Sawridge Trust are records concerning the
transfer of the assets from the 1982 Sawridge Trust to the 1985 Sawridge Trust in April of 1985.

With regards to the specific requests for records outlined in Paragraph | of your Notice of
Application, Sawridge's position is as follows:

Paragraph 1(a): The records that you have requested are irrelevant. The requests for
records regarding the ownership of property dating back to the 1970s (i.e., prior to the
inception of the 1985 Sawridge Trust) are not relevant to the issue of the transfer of the
assets to that trust in April of 1985.

Paragraph 1(b): The records that you have requested concerning the assets seitled in the
1982 Sawridge Trust are irrelevant 1o the issuc of seeking dircction regarding the transfer
that occurred to the 1985 Sawridge Trust. As noted above, the focus of this Action is not
to provide an accounting of all of the asscts in the 1985 Sawridge Trust, but rather to seek
direction regarding the transfer of the assets to that trust.

Paragraph }{c): Sawridge has reviewed its records, and has advised that it has not located
any other records in its possession concerning the April 15, 1985 meeting.

Paragraph 1(d): Much like the first two requests for records, this request concerns records
that are unrelated to the transfer of assets into the 1985 Sawridge Trust in April of 19835.
As such, it is Sawridge’s position that any documents conceming assets added to the
1985 Sawridge Trust after April of 1985 would be irrelevant.

Paragraph 1(e): The records that you have requested concerning the note in the 1984
financial statements are irrelevant to the issue of the transfer of the assets into the 1985
Sawridge Trust. That note concerns a transfer that took place in 1983, and is thus
irrelevant to the transfer into the 1985 Sawridge Trust.

Paragraph 1(f): Sawridge takes the position that the records concerning the transfer that
occurred on December 17, 1983 are irrelevant to the issue of the transfer to the 1985
Sawridge Trust.

{€7094563.DOCX: 2}
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Paragraph 1(g): Sawridge takes the position that the records that you have requested
concerning note 7 in the Sawridge Trust’s financial statement from December 31, 1986
are irrelevant Lo the issue of the transfer that occurred in April of 1985.

Paragraph 1(h): Sawridge takes the position that the records that you have requested
concerning the promissory notes or the 1985 Demand Debentures are irrelevant to the
issue of the transfer that occuwrred in April of 1985.

Paragraph 1(i): In light of the fact that you have not provided any evidence in support of
this request, Sawridge takes the position that it is not required to provide any such records
pursuant to Rule 5.13. Sawridge is prepared 1o reconsider its position should you provide
some evidentiary basis for your request.

Paragraph_1(j): It is Sawridge’s position that any records regarding the “intention” to
transfer assets to the 1985 Sawridge Trust are irrelevant Lo the issue of the transfer itself,

Conclusion

In light of the above, could you please advise in writing if you will be withdrawing your
Applications against Sawridge? If you do not withdraw your Applications, we will be following
the direction of Justice Thomas and will be submitting written submissions.

I look forward to your reply.

Yours truly,

PARLEE McLAWS LLP

GABRIEL JOSHEE-ARNAL

GIA/

Cc: Edward H. Molstad, Q.C.

Cc: Reynolds Mirth Richards & Farmer LLP - Attn: Mr. Marco Poretti
Cc: Dentons LLP - Attn: Ms Doris Bonora

Cc¢: Bryan & Company — Attn: Ms Nancy Cumming, Q.C.

Ce: McLenna Ross LLP - Aun: Ms Karen Platten, Q.C.

Ce:

Supreme Advocacy LLP - Mr. Eugenc Meehan, Q.C.

{E1094563.D0CX. 2}
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Reynolds Mirth Richards & Farmer LLP Dentons LLP

Suite 3200 Manulife Place Suite 2900 Manulife Place

10180 - 101 Street 10180 - 101 Street

Edmonton, Alberta T5F 3W8§ Edmonton, Alberta T5F 3W§

Attention: Marco Poretti Attention: Doris Bonora

Parlee McLaws LLP McLennan Ross LLP

1500 Manulife Place 600 McLennan Ross Building

10180-101 Street 12220 Stony Plain Road

Edmonton, Alberta Edmonton, Alberta

T5J 4K1 TSN 3Y4

Attention: Edward Molstad, Q.C. Attention: Karen Platten, Q.C. and Crista
Osualdini

Dear Sirs and Mesdames:

Re: Sawridge Band Inter Vivos Settlement (1985 Sawridge Trust); QB Action No. 1163
14112

We are writing in relation to the Trustees’ request for responses on:

1.) The with prejudice offer regarding the transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust to the 1985
Trust, specifically to Denton’s correspondence dated June 22, 2016 (received June 24,
2016); and

2.) The OPGT’s position on the Trustees’ Proposed Distribution Scheme, provided in response

e Ty = e S
#190 Broadway Business Square, 130 Broadway Boulevard, Sherwooed Park, Alberta, TEH 2A3
‘Telephone: (780) 417-7871, Fax: (780) 417-7872
Email: jhutchison@jlhlaw.ca  Website: www.jlhlaw.ca




to the Court’s directions in Sawridge #3.

We will respond to other recent correspondence, including the current wording of the Litigation
Plan in separate correspondence.

Consent Order Regarding Assets

In relation to the Trustees’ offer of June 24, 2016, the OPGT will consent to the form of Consent
Order attached. We note that the proposed additions to this order are primarily taken from the
body of Dentons’ correspondence and, as such, we do not expect these to be controversial
proposed revisions,

The OPGT has no concerns with the proposed revisions suggested by McLennan Ross’ letter dated
July 14, 2016 and has revised its form of Order to include those revisions.

The OPGT would also welcome comments from Counsel if additional discussion would bring this
matter to resolution. We note that a consent order, in the form attached, may also make the
OPGT’s Rule 5.13 application on assets unnecessary and may save all parties considerable
expense,

As you are aware, the parties have yet to deal with the Rule 4.15 issue of whether Case
Management Justice can deal with final relief in this proceeding. To the extent that a consent order
in this matter constitutes final relief, the OPGT’s consent to having a Case Management Justice
deal with the order is not a consent to a Case Management Justice dealing with any future
applications that constitute final relief.

Proposed Distribution Scheme

in relation fo the Trustees’ application to the Court for approval of its Proposed Distribution
Scheme, as discussed in the past, the OPGT does not have concems about establishing a benefits
plan that would provide minor beneficiaries with the proposed benefit plan. Past concerns
focused on beneficiary identification,

The OPGT will not oppose the application by the Trustees. However, the OPGT reserves the
right to make comments to the Court or answer questions the Court may have of it in relation to
the Proposed Distribution Scheme.

The OPGT’s position is based on considerations which include:
1.) The Trustees' have stated, on a with prejudice basis, that they have no intention of

applying for approval of a final distribution from the 1985 Trust, despite the elements of
Sawridge #3 that suggest that may be what the Court was requesting submissions on.
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The OPGT’s position on the current Proposed Distribution Scheme relies on the Trustee’s
stated position, The OPGT has not waived any role it may have in relation to providing
comments or submissions on behalf of affected minors in relation to a final distribution
scheme, should such a proposal be brought forward in the future.

2.) The Trustees have stated, on a with prejudice basis, that they will refrain from any
distribution from the Trust until after the beneficiary definition issue is resolved. The
OPGT will suggest to the Court that given this position by the Trustees, this should form
part of any order on the Proposed Distribution Scheme.

3.) The OPGT’s position on the current Proposed Distribution Scheme also relies on the
Trustees’ with prejudice commitments that the Proposed Distribution Scheme application
not deal with the issue of the beneficiary definition, and final identification of
beneficiaries will be dealt with in a separate application at a later date. We note this
position confirmed with prejudice in Denton’s letter dated May 16, 2016.

4) As of Sawridge #3, the OPGT understands its role in relation to the current Proposed
Distribution Scheme to be, primarily, to assess whether it creates unfairness as between
the adult and minor beneficiaries of the 1985 Trust (see paragraphs 37, 41 and 67 of
Sawridge #3). Based on the current available information, the OPGT cannot identify
anything in the proposed benefits plan that is the focus of the current Proposed
Distribution Scheme that would create unfair treatment for minor beneficiaries or
potential minor beneficiaries (as potential minor beneficiaries are delineated within
Sawridge #3). The view is based, in part, on the OPGT’s understanding that the
Trustees’ remain committed to providing access to these benefits to all minor
beneficiaries who would lose beneficiary status under the proposed definition.

5.) The OPGT’s position on this application should not be treated as a waiver of the OPGT’s
ability to make submissions regarding distribution once actual distribution occurs.

6.) In addition to the above, the OPGT expects to provide comments to the Court on items
including:

i. The OPGT is not taking any specific positions on the portions of the
document that address the Trustees’ positions on the extent of their discretion
and the limitations on the Court’s ability to review Trustees’ decisions. The
OPGT will take the position that it is not necessary, or appropriate, to seek
rulings on those concepts as general propositions and the Court does not need
to rule on those positions in order to address the substance of the Proposed
Distribution Scheme.

ii. The OPGT and the Courl have a role in evaluating whether the current
Proposed Distribution Scheme is in the best interests of minor beneficiaries in
terms of its financial viability for the 1985 Trust. The OPGT is not aware of
the Trustees’ providing specific evidence of financial viability. In this regard,
the OPGT will simply refer the Court to the evidence in Mr, Bujold’s
Affidavit filed September 13, 2011 regarding the 2009 costs of the benefits
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plan. The OPGT will also refer to the Court to the advice of the Trustees that
the Trusts are experiencing financial chailenges as a result of the Fort
McMurray wildfires.

As I have advised all counsel earlier this week, I am out of town on business next week. As
such, if you have any time sensitive communications on this matter between July 18-22, 2016 I
would appreciate it if you would ensure they are sent to Mr. Meehan's office as well as my own.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours truly,

cc: Client

cc: E. Meehan, Q.C., Supreme Advocacy LLP
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ORDER

UPON HEARING representation from counsel for the Sawridge Trustees THAT the Trustees
have exhausted all reasonable options to obtain a complete documentary record regarding the
transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust; AND THAT the parties to this
proceeding have been given access to all documents regarding the transfer of assets from the
1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust that the Trustees reviewed; AND THAT the Trustees have not
conducted an accounting to determine whether the 1985 Trust includes all assets that were
intended to be settled into the 1985 Trust, specifically the Trustees have not determined whether
all of the assets intended to be settled in the 1982 Trust are actually now held by the 1985 Trust;
AND THAT as a result of not conducting that accounting, no relief is sought in relation to
determining whether all of assets intended to be settled in the 1982 Trust are actually now held
by the 1985 Trust; AND UPON NOTING that the 1985 Sawridge Trust was settied by transfer
of assets from the Sawridge Band Trust, settled in 1982 (the 1982 Trust”); and upon noting that
no informaticn is available as to the method of transfer of assets to the 1985 Sawridge Trust from
the 1982 Trust;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

. The transfer of assets which occurred in 1985 from the Sawridge Band Trust (*1982
Trust"} to the Sawridge Band Inter Vivos Settlement (“1985 Trust”) is approved nunc pro
tunc. The approval of the transfer shall not be deemed to be an accounting of the assets
of the 1982 Trust that were transferred and shall not be deemed to be an accounting of the
assets in the 1985 Trust that existed upon settlement of the 1985 Trust.

2. There is no aspect of the Trustee’s application in relation to assets that seeks to deal with
an accounting and the Trustees will not rely on the within order as having regularized or
approved any matters relevant to accounting.

3. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Trustees’ application and this
Consent Order cannot be relied upon by the Trustees in the future as & basis to oppose or
prevent a beneficiary from seeking an accounting from the 1985 Trust, including an
accounting to determine whether the entirety of the assets that were intended to be settled
in the 1982 Trust have actually been transferred into the 1985 Trust.

Hon. Justice D.R.G, Thomas
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
CONTENT BY: CONTENT BY:
Reynolds, Mirth, Richards & Farmer LLP  Dentons Canada LLP
Per: Per:
Marco Poretti, Counsel for the Sawridge Doris Bonora, Counsel for the Sawridge
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Trustees

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
CONTENT BY:
Hutchison Law

Per: :
Janet Hutchison, Counsel for the Office of the
Public Trustee

APPROVED AS BEING THE ORDER
GRANTED:
Pariee McLaws LLP

Per:
Edward H. Molstad, Q.C., Counsel for the
Sawridge First Nation

Trustees

APPROVED AS BEING THE ORDER
GRANTED:
McLennan Ross LLP

Per:
Karen Platten, Q.C., Counsel for Catherine
Twinn as a Trustee of the 1985 Sawridge Trust
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July 19,2016

Via Email
WITH PREJUDICE
Hutchison Law McLennan Ross LLP
#190 Broadway Business Square #600, 12220 Stony Plain Road
130 Broadway Boulevard Edmonton, AB T5N 3Y4

Sherwood Park, AB T8H 2A3
Attention: Karen Platten, Q.C.

Attention: Janet L. Hutchison

Dear Madams:

Re: Sawridge Trust
Q.B. Action No. 1103 14112

Thank you for your letters dated July 14, 2016 (McLennan Ross LLP) and July 15, 2016
(Hutchison Law) regarding the transfer issue. We are encouraged with the progress on this issue
and are hopeful that we can reach an agreement on the form of a consent order that can be
presented to Justice Thomas on August 24, 2016.

We have considered your proposed changes contained in your respective letiers and, in
substance, have incorporated these changes into the form of order, Some of the proposed
wording has been changed, as discussed below, however we believe the revised form of order
which is attached hereto captures substantially all of the proposed changes and addresses the
concemns of all parties.

We have the following comments with respect to the proposed form of order:

1. Secttlement of 1985 Sawridge Trust — the 1985 Sawridge Trust was settled through the
transfer of $100.00 in Canadian currency (sce the schedule to the 1985 Trust, found under
the signature of the trustees). The transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust then took place
after the 1985 Trust had already been settled. We have revised the proposed wording in
the preamble to reflect this.

2. While there is little information available regarding the transfer of assets into the 1985
Trust, it would be incorrect to say that there is “no information” available, and
accordingly we have revised this portion of the preamble.

3. The proposed preamble states that the trustees have not conducted an accounting in
respect of the transfer of assets into the 1985 Trust. A great deal of work has been
carried out by the trustees in respect of the transfer of assets into the 1985 Trust, and

1651942 2.doc
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accordingly we have revised the preamble to simply state that the trustees “are not
seeking an accounting of the assets transferred into the 1985 Trust.” We believe that this
is not only a more accurate reflection of what has occurred, but is consistent with the
concerns expressed by the OPGT and Catherine Twinn in regard to the effect of this
proposed consent order.

Paragraphs 2 and 3 proposed by Hutchison Law, as well as portions of the preamble,
would appear to reflect a concern by the OPTG that no beneficiary is prevented from
seeking an accounting in respect of the 1985 Trust in the future, including an accounting
to determine whether the assets from the 1982 Trust were transferred into the 1985 Trust.
We have no objection in principle to include wording to this effect, and have combined
the proposed paragraphs and removed the reference to what was “intended” back in 1985,
We understand that resolutions were passed to transfer all of the assets from the 1982
Trust to the 1985 Trust, and to the extent that a beneficiary may wish to have an
accounting of the 1985 Trust in the future, including with respect to the transfer of assets
into the 1985 Trust, we have included wording that allows such an accounting to occur.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours truly,

REYNOLDS, MIRTH, RICHARDS & FARMER LLP

PER:\\ @g .

MARCO S. PORETTI

MSP/cam

Encl.

cce Dentons LLP
Attention: Doris Bonora
(Via email with encl.)
Parlee McLaws LLP

Attention: Edward Molstad, Q.C.
(Via email with encl.)

Supreme Advocacy
Attention; Eugene Mechan
(Via email with encl.)

1651942_2 doc




HUTCHISON LAW

Qur File: 51433 JLH
SENT BY EMAIL ONLY

July 22, 2016

Reynolds Mirth Richards & Farmer LLP Dentons LLP

Suite 3200 Manulife Place Suite 2900 Manulife Place
10180 - 101 Street 10180 - 101 Street
Edmonton, Alberta T5J 3W8 Edmonton, Alberta TS 3W8
Attention: Marco Poretti Attention: Doris Bonora
McLennan Ross LLP

600 McLennan Ross Building

12220 Stony Plain Road

Edmonton, Alberta

T5N 3Y4

Attention: Karen Platten, Q.C. and Crista
Osualdini
Dear Sirs and Mesdames:

Re: Sawridge Band Inter Vivos Settlement (1985 Sawridge Trust); QB Action No. 1103
14112

We are writing in response to Mr. Poretti’s letter dated July 19, 2016 regarding the transfer issue.
We have reviewed the Trustees’ comments with respect to the revised proposed form of order and
have the following comments and inquiries:

1. We note the language was changed from having all the items in the preamble as being
“representations from counsel for the Sawridge Trustees” to having only the first item
described as a representation. The remaining preamble items now follow “UPON noting
that””, which suggests they are the Court’s own findings. The former is more appropriate, as
it makes it clear the Court is relying upon the Trustees’ representations.

#190 Broadway Business Square, 130 Broadway Boulevard, Sherwood Park, Albenta, TEH 2A3
Telephone: (780) 417-7871, Fax: (780) 417-7872
Email: jhutchison@jlhlaw.ca  Website: www.jlhlaw.ca
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2. In point #4 of your July 19, 2016 letter you address revisions to the preamble. We are
concerned about the removal of detail in the preamble with respect to the lack of
inforration or lack of accounting relating to whether all the assets intended to be setiled in
the 1982 Trust did in fact make it into the 1985 Trust. Questions remain as to assets held by
individuals prior to 1982 actually making it into the 1985 Trust and we believe it is
important to reflect this in the preamble. The revised version only refers to the transfer
from the 1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust and not whether everything was properly settled in
the 1982 Trust.

3. Point #4 also addresses the removal of our proposed paragraph 2. While there is some
crossover between paragraphs 2 and 3, our proposed paragraph 2 addresses that the
Trustees are not seeking to regularize any accounting issues, while paragraph 3 relates to
possible impacts on beneficiaries attempting to seek an accounting. We believe the
distinction warrants the inclusion of that paragraph.

We agree with the balance of your revisions and trust that an agreement on the revisions can be
reached in short order. We are mindfut of the benefit of having this resolved prior to the scheduled
guestioning on July 27, 2016 by SFN of Mr. Bujold.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours truly,

Enclosures

cc: Client
E. Meehan, Q.C., Supreme Advocacy LLP
E. Molstad, Q.C., Parlee McLaws LLP



Taw Karstens-Smith

From: Janet Hutchison <jhuichison@jlhlaw.ca>

Sent: Monday, July 25, 2016 1:54 PM

To: Edward H. Molstad (emolstad@parlee.com); Marco S. Poretti (mporetti@rmrf.com)
Cc: Doris C.E. Bonora {doris.bonora@dentons.com); Karen Platten; Crista Osualdini

{cosualdini®mross.com); Eugene Meehan (emeehan@supremeadvocacy.ca); Marie-
France Major; Thomas Slade; Chantelle Monson (CMonson@jlhlaw.ca)

Subject: Questioning of Paul Bujold - 51433 JLH
Attachments: Unknown; Unknown
Gentlemen,

[ am just touching base to inquire if there is any merit to the concept of discussing scheduling Mr.
Bujold’s questioning the week of August 1* in order to allow the parties to conclude their discussions on
the assets form of consent order. [ do appreciate that SFN has indicated it wishes to proceed unless
both 5.13 applications are fully resolved. However, | would expect that if the assets issue was resolved,
the questioning could be anticipated to be shorter and thus result in less expense to all parties.

The OPGT would be more than pleased to cooperate in any approach that would avoid unnecessary
costs being incurred on the 27",

We look forward to hearing from all counsel with their thoughts in this regard.

Yours truly,

Janet L. Hutchison

Hutchison Law

#190 Broadway Business Squace
1306 Broadway Boulevard
Sherwood Park, Alberta TSH 2A3

H UTCHI O N LAW Phone: 780-417-7871 (ext. 225)

Fax: 780-417-7872
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CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING

This email transmission, and any attachments to it, contain confidential information intended for a
specific individual and purpose. The information is private, may be subject to solicitot-client privilege,
and is protected from unauthorized disclosure by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are

1



heteby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on the
contents of the information in, or attached to this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone at (780) 417-7871, return the original to
us by regular mail and permanently delete any electronic copies.




HUTCHISON LAW

SENT BY EMAIL ONLY
July 26, 2016

Reynolds Mirth Richards & Farmer LLP
Suite 3200 Manulife Place

10180 - 101 Street

Edmonton, Alberta T5) 3WS§

Attention: Marco Poretti

McLennan Ross LLP

600 McLennan Ross Building
12220 Stony Plain Road
Edmonton, Alberta

TSN 3Y4

Our File: 51433 JLH

Dentons LLP

Suite 2900 Manulife Place
10180 - 101 Street
Edmonton, Alberta T5J 3W8§

Attention: Doris Bonora

Attention: Karen Platten, Q.C. and Crista

Osualdini

Dear Sirs and Mesdames:

Re: Sawridge Band Inter Vivos Settlement (1985 Sawridge Trust); QB Action No, 1103

14112

Further to your correspondence of earlier today, the OPGT will consent to either of the following
options for additional revisions to the form of proposed consent order:

1. We agree on sentences #1, #2 and #6 of the preamble as drafted by you. The OPGT will
agree to the removal of its proposed paragraph #2 if the OPGT’s sentences #3, #4 and #5 as
originally drafted in our July 15, 2016 correspondence are used; or

2. Adopt the preamble wording proposed by the Trustees’ correspondence of today’s date and
add the following sentence at the end of paragraph #2 “... or an accounting of the assets

transferred into the 1982 Trust.”,

e e e e R e S P Y e R e e e ey = ]
#190 Broadway Business Square, 130 Brosdway Boulevard, Sherwood Park, Alberta, TSH 2A3
Telephone: (780) 417-7871, Fax: (780) 417-7872
Email: jhutchison@jlhlaw.ca  Website: www.jihlaw.ca



If one of these options is not acceptable to the Trustees, we suggest that the various versions of
the Consent Order, with brief submissions by the parties to the proposed Order, be presented to
the Court on August 24, 2016.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Yours truly,

HUTCHISON LAW

(signe ¢ writer’s absence to avoid delay)

PER: JANET L. HUTCHISON
JLH/cm

ce: Client
E. Meehan, Q.C., Supreme Advocacy LLP
E. Molstad, Q.C., Parlee McLaws LLP
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Mirth
Richards
BARRISTERS SoLi1cIToRS | & Farmer ur
WRTHR'S EMAL mporeiti@nmrf.com RIS BR0CT (780} 497-3325
veeom rug om pie 108511-001-MSP
July 26, 2016
Via Email
WITH PREJUDICE
Hutchison Law McLennan Ross LLP
#190 Broadway Business Squarc #600, 12220 Stony Plain Road
130 Broadway Boulevard Edmonton, AB TSN 3Y4

Sherwood Park, AB T8H 2A3

Attention: Karen Platten, Q.C.

Attention: Janet L. Hutchison

Dear Madams:

Re: Sawridge Trust
Q.B. Action No. 1103 14112

Thank you for your respective comments on our proposed form of order regarding the transfer
issue. We have the following comments:

1. Hutchison Law July 22, 2016 letter:

a.

1656541 .doc

Paragraph | — we agree to change the preamble to reflect that the items previously
identified in the July 15, 2016 draft order are representations from the Sawridge
Trustees.

Paragraph 2 — regarding our revisions to the preamble, and whether all of the
assets that were intended to be settled into the 1982 Trust actually made it into the
1985 Trust, our concern is that our application deals with the transfer that took
place into the 1985 Trust. We are not concerned with what took place in 1982.
We are only concerned with the transfer that took place in 1985. Despite this, in
an effort lo reach agreement, we are prepared to include a statement in the
preamble that we are not seeking an accounting of the assets transferred into the
1982 Trust.

Paragraph 3 - you raise a concern about the removal of your proposed paragraph
2, which paragraph put forth the proposition that no aspect of the application
seeks to deal with an accounting and that the Trustees will not rely on the order as
having regularized or approved any matters relevant to an accounting. Our view
is that this paragraph is unnecessary. The order already makes it clear that the
Trustees are not seeking an accounting, the approval of the transfer is not deemed
to be an accounting, and the order cannot be relied upon to prevent an accounting
from taking place.

3200 Manulife Place, 10180 - 101 Streat, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada T5J 3W8 pH 780.425.9510 m 780.429.3044 www.rmief.com
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2. McLennan Ross July 21, 2016 email:

a. The documentation relating to the transfer of assets includes the documentation
attached to Pau! Bujold’s affidavits, answers to undertakings of Paul Bujold Nos.
16 and 50, and documents produced in the Trustees’ affidavit of records. We had
understood that you had been provided with ali of these materials.

b. With respect to your concern that our application relates to an unstated issue, we
have provided clarification of the transfer issue on a number of occasions.
Further, the order itself now sets the parameters of the relief sought, and we
believe that the proposed form of order, including the statements contained
therein clarifying not only what is being sought but what is not being sought,
removes any ambiguity on this issue.

¢. We agree that an explanation will have to be given to the Court with respect to the
documentation that is available and why the order is necessary.

We attach hereto a revised form of order for your consideration. We have attempted to
accommodate your respective concerns and are hopeful that this form of order is acceptable to
you. The failure to come to an agreement on the transfer issue at this time would be unfortunate
given that we appear to agree in principle on the substance of the order. A failure to reach
agreement at this stage would result in the need for the application for advice and directions on
the transfer issue to proceed, including all steps leading up to the application, including the
questioning of Mr. Bujold that is scheduled for July 27, 2016. We trust that you agree that these
unnecessary steps should be avoided at all costs. We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours truly,

REYNOLDS, MIRTH, RICHARDS & FARMER LLP

™ DA

MARCO S. PORETTI
MSP/cam
Encl.

ce: Dentons LLP
Attention: Doris Bonora
(Via email with encl.)

Parlee McLaws LLP
Attention: Edward Moistad, Q.C.
(Via email with encl.)

Supreme Advocacy
Attention: Eugene Meehan

(Via email with encl.)
1636541 .doc
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MC LENNAN ROSS.

LEGAL COUNSEL

Qur Fa Reference: 144194 Karen A. Platten, Q.C.
Direct Line: (780) 482-9278
e-mall: kplatten@mross.com

Amanda Riboreau, Assistant
Direct Une: {(760) 482-92481

Fax: (780) 462.9102

July 28, 2016 PLEASE RepLy To EDMONTON OFFIE
WITH PREJUDICE
SENT VIA E-MAIL

Dentons Cenada LLP

2900 Manulife Place

10§80-101 Street
Edmonton, AB TSJ3V5

Attention: Doris Bonora
Dear Madam:

Re:  Sawridge Band Inter Vivos Settlement (1985 Sawridge Trust)
QB Action No. 1103 14112

We agree in substance with the letter of the OPGT dated July 15, 2016. In reference to the
transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust, you have our letter dated July 14,
2016 and further correspondence, We believe the latest Consent Order can be signed after
we receive an answer to our latest inquiry.

In terms of the application on the Proposed Distribution Scheme (as set out for Justice
Thomas on January 21, 2016), it appears that most, if not all parties are in agreement with
the approach to be taken. We agree in principle with the benefits as set out in the Proposed
Distribution Scheme, always of course, keeping in mind the need for regular monitoring to
plan for and keep pace wilh changing needs and circumstances and the principle of
even-handedness. The Trustees cannot set this scheme and never look at it again so there is
always a need for a system of regulac review not only respecting the current needs of the
beneficiaries but also the ability of the Trust to support the programs into the future. This
process was not set out in the Proposed Distribution Scheme and we would like to see this

Edmonten Office Calgary Office Yellowhnife Office

600 McLennan Ross Building 1000 First Canadian Centre 30) Nunas) Bullding

12210 Steny Plain Road 350 - ™ Avenue SW 5109 - 48" Street
Edmonton, AB TSN 3Y4 Calgary, AB T2P IN? Yaliowknife, NT XIA INS
p- 780,482.9200 p. 4035439120 p. B&7.766.7677

. 780.482.9100 f. 403.542.9150 . B47,766.7678

. 1.800.567.9200 tf. 1.888.543.9120 ¢f, 1.885.636.6684

Visit our website at www.mross.com



included as part of the proposal, Additionally, once the beneficiaries of the 1985 Trust are
determined, there must be a consultation process with them to determine their needs. We
understand that this consultation took place with band members relative to the 1986 Trust
resulting in the current benefits which are being provided.

To forestall the need for any further applications to Justice Thomas on the Proposed
Distribution Scheme, we suggest that all relevant parties agree to a form of Order which will
include those provisions of the Proposed Distribution Scheme that are agreed to, The
remaining issue of beneficiary definition will be dealt with as a separate application as final
relief in the 2011 application with respect to the definition of the term Beneficiaries
contained in the 1985 Trust and, if necessary, to vary the 1985 Trust to clarify the definition
of Beneficiaries.

To be clear, the form of Order will reflect the benefits plan, as set out in the Proposed
Distribution Scheme. It will not deal with a final distribution of the 1985 Trust or
beneficiary definition and final identification of beneficiaries will be dealt with in a separate
application at a later date,

In addition, there will not be any distributions made from the 1985 Trust until there is a final
determination of the issue of beneficiary definition under the 1985 Trust.

We have provided a form of Order, which we appreciate will need to be massaged to capture
all points of view, in the hope that we can present the form of Order to Justice Thomas on
August 24, 2016.

Yours truly, 2

KAREN A, PLATTEN, Q.C.
KAPAar
Encl.

[ E. Molsiad, Q C., Parlee McLaws LLP
(Sawridge First Mation) (via e-mail

1. Hulchison, Hutchison Law (via e-mail}

Marco Porettl, Reynolds, Mirth, Richards & Farmer LLP (via e-mail)
mrdatal‘edmdala’WDocs'144194:01441078.DOCX
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COURT:

JUDICIAL CENTRE:

APPLICANTS:

DOCUMENT
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AND

CONTACT
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PARTY FILING THIS
DOCUMENT

1103 14112

COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF
ALBERTA

EDMONTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE
TRUSTEE ACT, RSA 2000, ¢ T-8,
AS AMENDED

IN THE MATTER OF THE
SAWRIDGE BAND INTER VIVOS
SETTLEMENT CREATED BY

CHIEF WALTER PATRICK TWINN,

OF THE SAWRIDGE INDIAN
BAND, NO 19 now known as
SAWRIDGE FIRST NATION ON
APRIL 15, 1985 (the “1985 Sawridge
Trust™)

ROLAND TWINN, CATHERINE
TWINN, WALTER FELIX TWIN,
BERTHA L’HIRONDELLE and
CLARA MIDBO, as Trustees for the
1985 Sawridge Trust (the “Sawridge
Trustees™)

CONSENT ORDER

Clerk's Stamp



DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS
PRONOUNCED: , 2016

LLOCATION WHERE ORDER WAS
PRONOUNCED: Edmonton, Alberta

NAME OF JUSTICE WHO MADE THIS ORDER: Honourable Justice D.R.G. Thomas

CONSENT ORDER

UPON HEARING representations from counsel for the Sawridge Trustees and counsel
for Catherine Twinn and counsel for the Office of the Public Guardian and Trustee; AND UPON
noting that the Court had requested that a property distribution scheme be brought before it;
AND UPON noting that all parties have agreed that the benefits package proposed in the
Proposed Distribution Scheme put forward to the Court by letter dated January 21, 2016 is
appropriate; AND UPON noting that the parties agree that the Beneficiaries of the 1985
Sawridge Trust have yet to be determined and that this Proposed Distribution Scheme does not,
in any way, affect the definition of Beneficiary as currently set out in the 1985 Sawridge Trust;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

|. That the benefits currently enumerated for beneficiaries of the 1985 Sawridge Trust
and the 1986 Sawridge Trust being the following:

a) Health, Dental, Vision Care and Life Insurance;

b) Education Support Fund,

c) Addictions Treatment Support Fund;

d) Child and Youth Development;

e) Compassionate Care and Death;

H Seniors Support;

£) Personal Development and Alternate Health;

h) Income Replacement;

i) Recognition of Beneficiaries and Dependents Educational Achievements;
iy One time Only Good Faith Cash Disbursement.

Are hereby confirmed.



2, That the benefits currently enumerated for minor children of beneficiaries of the 1985
Sawridge Trust and the 1986 Sawridge Trust being the following:

a) Health, Dental, Vision Care;

b} Education Support Fund;

c) Addictions Treatment Support Fund,;

d) Child and Youth Development;

) Personal Development and Alternate Health;
f Income Replacement;

g) Recognition of Beneficiaries and Dependents Educational Achievements;
h) Compassionate Care and Death.

Are hereby confirmed.

3. A final determination as to the definition of Beneficiary under the 1985 Sawridge
Trust will be made at a future date and this Order does not modify, confirm or affect,
in any way, the current definition of Beneficiary as contained in the 1985 Sawridge
Trust.

4. No distributions wil! be made from the 1985 Sawridge Trust until the definition
of Beneficiary under the 1985 Sawridge Trust has been determined by Court
Order.



5. Costs of this application on a solicitor-client basis will be paid by the 1985 Sawridge
Trust for the lawyers for the Trustees, the lawyers for Catherine Twinn and the
lawyers for the Office of the Public Guardian and Trustee,

CONSENTED TO BY:

Dentons Canada LLP

Doris Bonora
Counsel for Sawridge Trustees

McLennan Ross LLP

Karen Platten, Q.C.
Counsel for Catherine Twinn as
a Trustee of 1985 Sawridge Trust

The Hgnomable Mr. Justice D.R.G. 'I'horna's

Reynolds Mirth Richards & Farmer LLP

Marco S. Poretti
Counsel for Sawridge Trustees

Hutchison Law

Janet Hutchison
Counsel for The Office of the
Public Guardian and Trustee



Ta!zn Karstens-Smith

From: Hagerman, Susan <susan.hagerman@dentons.com>

Sent: Friday, August 05, 2016 12:51 PM

To: Marco 5. Poretti <MPoretti@rmrf.com> {MPoretti@rmrf.com); jhutchison@jlhlaw.ca;
Karen Platten <kplatten@mross.com> (kplatten@mross.com); cosualdini@mross.com;
emolstad@parlee.com

Cc: Bonora, Doris; Paul@sawridgetrusts.ca; Brian Heidecker <brian@sawridgetrusts.ca>
(brian@sawridgetrusts.ca)

Subject: Sawridge Trust

Attachments:; Brief - Transfer of Assets v.2.DOCX; Draft Transfer Brief and Tabs - sent for review
August 5 2016.PDF

Attached is a copy of a Draft Brief with respect to the transfer of assets for your review and comment. it is attached as a
word document and attached as a POF together with the Tabs intended to be attached.

Woe look forward to your comments.

Susan Hagerman

Assistant to Doris Bonora

D +1780 423 7318
susan.hagerman @ dentons.com
Website

Centons Canada LLP
2900 Manulife Plage, 10180 - 101 Strest Edmonton, AB T5J 3V5 Canada

FMC is proud to join Salans and SNR Denton as a founding member of Dentons.

Please see dentans.com for Legal Notices. Dentons is a global legal practice providing client services worldwide
through its member firms and affiliates. This email may be confidential and protected by legal privilege. If you are not
the intended recipient, disclosure, copying, distribution and use are prohibited; please notify us immedialely and delete
this email from your systems. To update your commercial electronic message preterences amail
dentonsinsightsca@dentons.com or visit our website.



R DENTDNS ' Doris Bonora Denlons Cunada LLP

2000 Manulife Place
daris bonorag@dentons.com 10180 - 101 Swreet
D +1 780 423 7188 Edmonton, AB, Canada TSJ V5
1R Salans FMC SNR Denlon McKanna Long
dentons.com
August 11, 2016 Flie No.: 5518801
McLennan Ross LLP Hutchison Law LLP
600 Mclennan Ross Building #190 Broadway Business Square
12220 Stony Plain Road 130 Broadway Boulsvard
Edmonton AB T5N 3Y4 Sherwood Park AB T8H 2A3
Attention: Karen Platten/Crista Osualdini Attention: Janet Hutchison
Dear SirlMadam:
RE: Sawridge Band Inter Vivos Settiement {1986 Sawridge Trust)

Please find enclosed an application that we have filed in order to post on the webslite. The application is
entirely to deat with the fact that the transfer issue will be dealt with on August 24, 2018. We wanted 1o
ensure that everyone had notice since this is the final relief we are seeking on this issue.

You will see that | have attached the form of order that has been approved by the Trustees, OPGT and
Catherine Twinn. | have amended the Order as per the comments of Ms. Platten that it might be best if
this wera not treated as a consent order.

We do not think this is entirely necessary, as we were entitled to post all documents on the wehsite as
sufficient service. We thought that it would be useful to make sure that no one could suggest they did not
have notice that this final relief was being dealt with at the August 24, 2016 application.

DCEB/sh

Enclosure

23047370_1|NATDOCS



COURT FILE NUMBER
COURT
JUDICIAL CENTRE

APPLICANTS

DOCUMENT

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE
AND CONTACT
INFORMATION OF PARTY
FILING THIS DOCUMENT:

1103 14112
Court of Queen's Bench of Alberta
Edmonton

IN THE MATTER OF THE TRUSTEE ACT,
R.S.A. 2000, c. T-8, AS AMENDED

IN THE MATTER OF THE SAWRIDGE BAND
INTER VIVOS SETTLEMENT
CREATED BY CHIEF WALTER PATRICK

. TWINN, OF THE SAWRIDGE INDIAN BAND,

NO. 19 now known as SAWRIDGE FIRST

NATION ON APRIL 15, 1985
(the *1985 Sawridge Trust")

ROLAND TWINN

CATHERINE TWINN

WALTER FELIX TWIN

BERTHA L'HIRONDELLE, and

CLARA MIDBO, as Trustees for the 1985
Sawridge Trust

APPLICATION for Advice and Direction in
Respect of the transfer of assets

DENTONS CANADA LLP

2900, 10180 - 101 Street
Edmonton, Alberta TSJ 3V5

T 780423 7100 F 780 4237276
Attention : Doris Bonora

REYNOLDS, MIRTH, RICHARDS & FARMER LLP
3200 Manulife Place

10180 - 101 Street

Edmonton, AB T5J 3W8

Attention: Marco S. Poretti

Telephone:  (780) 497-3325
Fax: (780) 429-3044
File No: 108511-001-MSP



NQTICE TO RESPONDENT(S)

This application is made against you. You are a respondent.

You have the right to state your side of this matter before the master/judge.

To do 50, you must be In Court when the application is heard as shown below:

Date Thursday, August 24, 2016
Time 10:00 AM
Where Law Courts Building

1 Sir Winston Churchill Square
Edmonton, AB T5J 3Y2

Before Whom Justice D.R.G. Thomas

Go to the end of this document to see what you can do and when you must do it

1. Applicants

(a)

The Trustees of the 1985 Sawridge Trust

2. Issues to be determined or nature of clalms

&)

Approval of the transfer of assets which occurred in 1985 from the Sawridge Band Trust {*1982
Trust"} to the Sawridge Band Inter Vivos Settlement {*1985 Trust’) nunc pro tunc, The approval
of the transfer shall not be deemed to be an accounting of the assets of the 1982 Trust that were
transferred and shall not be deemed to be an accounting of the assets in the 1985 Trust that
existed upon settiement of the 1985 Trust.

{b) Providing Direction that without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Trustees’ application
cannol be relied upon by the Trustees in the future as a basis to oppose or prevent a beneficiary
from seeking an accounting from the 1985 Trust, including an accounting to determine the assets
that were transferred into the 1985 Trust from the 1982 Trust or an accounting of the assets
transferred into the 1982 trust.

3 Grounds for request and relief sought

(a) Assels were transferred from the 1982 trust to the 1985 trustin 1985;

{b) There are representations from counsel for the Sawridge Trustees that the Sawridge Trustees
have exhausted all reasonable options to obtain a complete documentary record regarding the
transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust,

{c) The parties to this action have been given access to ail documents regarding the transfer of

assets from the 1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust that the Trustees have obtained;



-3~

{d) The Trustees are not seeking an accounting of the assels transferced into the 1982 Trust;
{e) The Trustees are not seeking an accounting of the assets transferred inlo the 1985 Trust,
)] The Trustees are not seeking an accounting of the assets transferred from the 1982 Trust into the
1985 Trust,
(9 I_Firt:(‘I:tinformation is available regarding the transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust to the 1985
4 Documents filed In this application
{(a) Affidavits of Paul Bujold filed in this action;
{b) Questioning on the affidavits of Paul Bujold filed in this action,
(c} Undertakings of Paul Bujold filed in this action;
{d) Form of Order in respect of this matter attached as Schedule “A" hereto.
5. Applicable Stafutes
{a) Trustee Act R.S.A. 2000, ¢.T-8, 5.43, as amended
6. Any irregularity complained of or objection relied on:
7. How the application | proposed to be heard or considered:

In chambers before Justice D.R.G. Thomas, the case management justice assigned to this file.

WARNING

1f you do not come to Gourt either in person or by your lawyer, the Court may give the applicants what
they want in your absence. You will be bound by any order that the Court makes. If you want to take part
in this application, you or your lawyer must attend in Court on the date and time shown at the beginning of
the form. If you intend to rely on an affidavit or other evidence when the application is heard or
considered, you must reply by giving reasonable notice of the material to the applicant.

22972708_1|NATDOCS



SCHEDULE *A"

Clerk’s Stamp:
COURT FILE NUMBER 1103 14112
COURT COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH OF ALBERTA
JUDICIAL CENTRE EDMONTON
IN THE MATTER OF THE TRUSTEE ACT, RSA 2000, c
T-8, AS AMENDED
IN THE MATTER OF THE SAWRIDGE BAND INTER
VIVOS SETTLEMENT CREATED BY CHIEF WALTER
PATRICK TWINN, OF THE SAWRIDGE INDIAN
BAND, NO. 19 now known as SAWRIDGE FIRST
NATION ON APRIL 15, 1985 (the “1985 Sawridge Trust”)
APPLICANTS ROLAND TWINN, CATHERINE TWINN, WALTER
FELIX TWIN, BERTHA L'HIRONDELLE and CLARA
MIDBO, as Trustees for the 1985 Sawridge Trust (the
“Sawridge Trustees™)
DOCUMENT ORDER
ADDRESS FOR SERVICE Doris C.E. Bonora Marco Poretti
AND CONTACT Dentons Canada LLP Reynolds Mirth Richards
INFORMATION OF PARTY 2900 Manulife Place & Farmer LLP
FILING THIS DOCUMENT 10180 — 101 Street 3200, 10180 ~ 101 Street
Edmonton, AB T5J 3V5  Edmonton, AB T5J 3W8
Ph, (780) 423-7188 Ph. (780) 425-9510
Fx, (780) 423-7276 Fx: (780) 429-3044
File No.: 551860-1 File No. 108511-MSP
DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONQUNCED: ,2016

LOCATION WHERE ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: Edmonton, AB

NAME OF JUSTICE WHO MADE THIS ORDER: Mr. Justice D.R.G. Thomas

ORDER

UPON HEARING representations from counsel for the Sawridge Trustees that the Sawridge
Trustees have exhausted all reasonable options to obtain & complete documentary record
regarding the transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust; AND that the parties to
this Order have been given access to all documents regarding the transfer of assets from the 1982
Trust to the 1985 Trust that the Trustees have reviewed; AND that the Trustees are not seeking
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an accounting of the asscts transferred into the 1982 Trust; AND that the Trustees are not
seeking an accounting of the assets transferred into the 1985 Trust; AND UPON noting that
assets from the 1982 Trust were transferred into the 1985 Trust; AND UPON noting that little
information is available regarding the transfer of assets from the 1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The transfer of assets which occurred in 1985 from the Sawridge Band Trust (“1982
Trust”) to the Sawridge Band Inter Vivos Settlement (“1985 Trust”) is approved nunc pro
tunc. The approval of the transfer shall not be deemed to be an accounting of the assets
of the 1982 Trust that were transferred and shall not be deemed to be an accounting of the
assets in the 1985 Trust that existed upon settlement of the 1985 Trust.

2. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Trustees’ application and this Order
cannot be relied upon by the Trustees in the future as a basis to oppose or prevent a
beneficiary from secking an accounting from the 1985 Trust, including an accounting to
determine the assets that were transferred into the 1985 Trust from the 1982 Trust or an
accounting of the assets transferred into the 1982 trust.

The _Hzmourable Mr. Justice D.R.G. Thomas

23040318_1[NATCOCS



Tagn Karstens-Smith

From: Hagerman, Susan <susan.hagerman@dentons.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2016 5:24 PM
To: jhutchison@jlhlaw.ca; Karen Piatten <kplatten@mross.com> (kplatten@mross.com);

cosualdini@mross.com; emolstad@parlee.com; ngolding@big.com;
priscilla.kennedy@dlapiper.com

Ce: 8onora, Doris; Marco S. Poretti <MPoretti@rmirf.com> (MPoretti@rmrf.com);
Paul@sawridgetrusts.ca; Brian Heidecker <brian@sawridgetrusts.ca>
(brian@sawridgetrusts.ca)

Subject: Sawridge Trust - Action No, 1103 14112

Attachments: Ltr to counsel serving Brief re transfer of Assets.PDF; BRIEF OF THE TRUSTEES - Transfer
of Assets filed August 17 2016.PDF; Ltr to Justice Thomas re consent order transfer of
Assets.POF; Ltr to Thomas with Agenda attached.PDF

Please find enclosed our letter of August 17, 2018 serving the Brief of the Trustees for Approval of the Transfer of Assets
from the 1982 Trust to the 1985 Trust together with the Brief of the Trustees.

We also enclose:

1. Letter to Justice Thomas with enclosures regarding the Consant Order and Brief of the Trustees; and
2. Letter to Justice Thomas with enclosure forwarding an Agenda for the August 24, 2016 Application.

Susan Hagerman

Estates Paralegal

D +1780 4237318
susan.hagerman@dentons.com
Website

Dentons Canada LL.P
2800 Manulife Place, 10180 - 101 Street Edmonton, AB T5J 3V5 Canada

% Salans FMC SNR Denton McKenna Long

Denlons is a global legal practice providing clieni services worldwide through its member firms and affiliates. This
email may be confidential and protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, disclosure,
copying, distribution and use are prohibited; please nolify us immediately and delete this email from your systems.
To update your commercial electronic message prelerences email dentonsinsighisca @ dentons.com or visit our
websile. Please sea dentons.com for Legal Notices.



Tagn Karstens-Smith _

From: Hagerman, Susan <susan.hagerman@dentons.com>
Sent: Friday, December 02, 2016 4:13 PM
To: ‘jhutchison@jlhlaw.ca’; ‘cosualdini@mross.com’; Karen Platten <kplatten@mross.com>

(kplatten@mross.com); 'emolstad@parlee.com’; 'ngolding@big.com’;
priscilla. kennedy@dlapiper.com

Cc: Bonora, Doris; Loparco, Anna; Marco S. Poretti <MPoretti@rmrf.com>
(MPoretti@rmrf.com); "Paul@sawridgetrusts.ca’; Brian Heidecker
<brian@sawridgetrusts.ca> (brian@sawridgetrusts.ca)

Subject: Sawridge Order of August 24 2016

Attachments: 1103 14112 FILED ORDER issued Auqust 24-16 and filed December 1 - 16 (5).PDF

Attached for service upon you is a copy of the Order of Justice Thomas pronounced on August 24, 2016 and filed
December 1, 2016.

PR pSusan Hagerman
Estates Paralegal

D +1780 4237318
susan.hagerman@dentans.com
Website

Dentons Canada LLP
2900 Manulife Place, 10180 - 101 Street Edmonlon, AB T5J 3V5 Canada

K Salans FMC SNR Denton McKenna Long

Dentons is a global legal practice providing client services worldwide through its member firms and affiliates. This email
may be confidential and protected by legal privilege. f you are not the intended recipient, disclosure, copying,
distribution and use are prohibited; please nolify us immediately and delate this email from your systems. To update
your commercial electronic message preferences email dentonsinsightsca @ dentons.com or visit our website. Please
see dentons.com for Legal Nolices.
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Depanment of Justice Ministére de s
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Legal Services .
ian Affairs and Narthern Development oy 9 3P

Room 1018, Les Terrasses de la Chaudidre

10 Wellington, Streat

Hull, Québeq
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November 9, 1984 fomAy), oA GA '

Y14 ¥AX NUMBER (416) 862-0871

Mr, Maurice C. Cullity, Q.C.
Davies, Ward & Beck

P.0. Box 63, Suits 1400

1 First Canadian Place

Torento, Ontarlo . 1 Coliadsd -
Qs %o\/(\g(.» ot

Sawridge Indian Band Expanditures pursusnt to
Seetfons 64 snd 66 of the Indign Aet

Dear Mr. Cullity:
We are in receipt of your letter of October 24th, 1994.

Although we note the concern expressed in your letter regarding the inclusion on
the list of amounts for recurring and other expenditures which would not involve
the acquisition of specific assets, we should remembey that the wutlon for the
production of such a statement otiginated from your letter of April 19, 1994,

We and our client, the Department of Indian Affgis and Northern Development,
are concerned regarding the delay in resolving this matter,

In an attempt to accelerute the resolution of the current situsdon, we aze prepared
to limit the scope of the statement to be provided by your client’s euditors.
Accordingly, we hereby request confirmation by wey of statement fram Savaldge's
accountants that nél,r funds that were released for the acquisition of capital assets
) d forther confirmation Qat-thass |

e T Mbic/are heldin
rust S0P the Embers oM BARY, In other words, at this time we do not seek
conficmation regarding amounts veleased for purposes other than the acquisition of
capital assets, 1

Canada

SAWO001879
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;}‘.Je would i
A m:}_:pmdm u.eeiving canfirmation of this propasal at your sarliest
Yours vezy truly,
— T
Maergarer Mclntosh
Counsel

SAW001880
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DAVIES, WARD & BECK
BARRISTERS & £QLICITORS
Maurice C. CuLerry, Q.C,
DIRECT LINE (416) R63-3522
File No. 21902
via TELFCOPIER October 20, 1994

Ms. Marguret McIntosh

Counsel, Legal Services

Indian Affairs and Northern Development
Room 1018

Les Terrasses de la Chyyudigic

v WGLUNRION direst

Hull, Quebee

KiA OH4

Desr Ms. Melntosh:
Savwridge

Further 10 our recent discussions, ¥ am writing to confirm that 1 do not
believe that the list of expendiiures provided with your letter of October 5, 1994 is
helpful for the oses we have discussed. Many of the amounts referred to on the
list relats to recurring expenditures, such as legal and other professional fees, and some
are s small as §500. They extend back over a period of 20 years and to ask for a
statement from the auditors that all were properly expended on the particular purposes
refarred to in the BCRs would be prohibitively expensive even if, after such a period,
it were postible to deal with them.

o my discussion with Mr. Gregor Maclntosh an Apil 7.3;924, 1 wes. told
that the Departmont's concern was to ensure thaf all funds Histributed%to the Band
pursuant to section 64 or section 69 were gither held ‘in trust, or coiild be traced 'into
aSets hald in trusy, for merbers of the Band. ' T suggested that the auditors might be
asked to cerdfy that all funds diswributed to the band by the Minister pursuant to section
64 or section 69 of the Indian Act for the acquisition of specific assets, or propesty of
{nvestments into which those funds have been converted, are mow held in trusts for
members of the band, In my letter of April 19 to Mr. Van hterson, I referred 100
generally to fands distributed to the band for specific purpases pursuant ta those sections
of the Indian Act, A large number of the amounts on the list you have provided refer
10 section 66 of the Act but, more importantly, matty of them were amounts for recurring
and other sxpenditures that would not involve the acquisition of assets and could not be
expectzd to vnd up in trusts or otherwise in property of the Band.

P.O. BOX €3, BUTTE 4400 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA MSX 151
TELEFHONE (416; 863-0300 FAX (416) 6430671

SAW001881
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DAVIBS, WARD & BECK

In order to try to resolve this matter without further delay and expense, I
wonder whether it would be an acceptable solutfon to ask the suditors to corfine their
sttention to amounis on your list of $500,000 or more that were edvanced for the
purpose ¢ acquiring specific assets, I this is not satisfactory from the viewpoint of the
Department, perhaps you would suggest another alternstive.

As 1 have indicated to you on a pumber of occasions, we do not agree
that the Dlepastment Is entitled to demand detalls of expenditures made by the band in
the past or with respect to the assets that it now holds, At the same time, in the
Interests ¢f avolding the litigaton that will be inevitable if your client intends 1o make
unreasohable demands, I bave aftempted to find a soludon that will satisfy the

Departmeat without involving the Band In vanecessary expense, I still wish to do this
if it is potsible.

Yours very truly,
Maurice C. Cullity
MCC/dp
cc: M. McKimey, Esq,

SAW001882



00/&0014’/5‘ :!-l:l? ; 13“- Hua‘la msﬁ\vnwu --.-.[-’ M \sg.,- g oos

Depariment of Justice  Ministy l
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Legal Services

Indlan Affairs and Northern Development
Room 1018, Les Terrasses de 12 Chaudiere
10 Wellington Strest.

Hull, Quesbec

K1A 0H4

August 29, 1994

Mr. Maurice C. Cullity, Q.C.
Davies, Ward Beck

P.O. Box 63, Sults 4400

1 Fiyst Canadian Place
Toronto, Ontario

MSX 1B1

Subiect: Sawrdge Trusts
Dear Mr, Cullity:

Further 10 our telsphone conversation of August 9, 1994, we continue to anticipate a
stajement from the sudliors of the Sawridge Indian Bandith fhe eifect thif Kinds
releaséd to the' Band pursaant o ssctlons 64 and 59 of ‘the Hidian Act are béing held in
tist for the members ofiths Band, and that any funds were used for the purposes for
which they were authorized by the Minlstor of Indian Affairs and Northern
Development.

My clieat is anxious to have this matter settled a3 expeditously as possible. Accordingly,
I respactinlly request some written indication of when this information will be available.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Margaret Mcintosh
Counsel

Canad¥

SAW001885
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March 21, 1994

Davies Ward & Back
Barristers & Solicttors
Box 63, 44th Floor

1 Canadian Place
Toronto, Ontario
M5X 181

ATTENTION: M. Cullity
Dear Sir;
BE: Sawridge Trusts

Further to our recent telephone conversation, we wish to confirm that the Department
was aware of the existence of Trusts for the benefit of Sawridge Band Members for quite

sol;n?j time. This knowledge can be attributed to the Department from several sources
including:

Annual Audits

Capital Project Funds Requests
Self-Government Negotiations
Early Trust discussions

Annual Audits

The annual audit reports show an amount each year as "Distributions to Band
Members". in the March 31, 1984 statement Note #16 reads:

16.  Distributions to Band Members

On Decomber 17, 1883 the ﬁ%‘y?_n@grs of the Band transiémad cariain
assels with a carrying valus of $17,951,590 1o "Thé _Sawrige Band TIust’,
a trust formed for the benefit of the members of the Sawridge indlan Band".

o kW

3 HEAD OFFICE: BOX 326, SLAVE LAKE, ALBERTA, T0G 2A0 « TEL:{403) 849-4311 » FAX: (400) B43-3446
(3 BRANCH OFFICE: # 766, 10201 JASPER AVENUE, EDMONTON, ALBERTA, T8) 3N7 » TEL: (403) 421-4845 + FAX: (403} 428-7022

SAWO001888
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Indian and Northarn Afiares Indiannes

Altairs Canada &t du Nord Canada
Asuistanl Deputy Miuster  Sous-ministre adjounit
Qllowa,

RIAOIL

VAR 3 0 10gg

Mr. Maurice C. Cullity
Davies, Ward & Beck
Barristers & Solicitors
P.0. POx 63; Buite 4400
1 First Canadlan Place
TORONTO ON MSX 1Bl

Dear Mr. Cullity:

Thank you for your letter of March 16, 1994 concerning the
existence of trusts that were apparently established on
behalf of mambers of the Bawridge Band., I eppreciate your
willingness to mest to disouss this matter.

A moeting is deslirbble becduse of the Minister's statutory
rasponsibilities for ensuring that monbys raleased to.the
bend, pursuant to seations 61 to 69 of the Indian Act, are
used for the benefit of the band and its members.

It may be that a reletively small amount of infomation on
the above trusts, the existence of which was unknown to the
Minigter, will provide sufficlent assurances that the above
concerns hava been met. We may also be assured that the
assets are being hald in those trusts for the benafit of all
band members, including those who may be entitled to
membership, as will be determined by the current related
litigation.

To make the neceseary arrangements for the meseting, would
you please contact wy office at (BL9) ¢53~5577.

Yourg sincerely,

Qriging
35~“*Nl%§2§;§

W. {Bill) Van Iterson
A/Agsistant Deputy Minilster
Lands and Trust Services

¢.g.: Chief Walter Twinn
Gregor Maolntosh
Ken Kirby
Chris MoNaught

Canadi

SAWO001892
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BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS

Maurice C. Quurry, Q.C.
DIRECT LINE (416) 863-5522

File No. 21902

March 16, 1994

W. Van lterson, Esq.

A/Assistant Deputy Minister

Lands and Trust Services

Indian and MNorthern Affairs Canada
Ottawa, Ontario

K1A OH4
Dear Sir:
awri ndian d
I refer to the letters of May 7, 1994 and December 23, 1993 addressed to0
Chief Walter Twinn. Ap, tlaedn

For some years we have been retained to advise the Band with respect to,
among other matters, any trusts established for its members. Accordingly, 1 bave been

instructed to respond to any questions you may have in connection with such trusts 10
the extent that you are entitled to receive answers.

You will understand that the Band, like any other community, organization
or entity engaged in business and other activities for the benefit of jts members is
reluctant to release financial information relating to such activities to anyone other than
such members unless it determines that this is in its best interests or is required by law.
For this reason, although I bave no objection to meeting with individuals from your
department, it would be helpful if you would indicate in advance why you believe such
a meeting 1o be desirable and the grounds, if any, on which you believe you are entitled
to receive information about the trusts referred to in the letter from Ms, Porteous.

It would be appreciated if you would address your reply and aay further
correspondence or questions on this matter to this office.

Yours very truly,

. Auu.ww @\-v{\_{

Maurice C. Cullity
MCC/dp

cc:  Chief Walter Twinny”
bee: M. Henderson

P.0. BOX £3, SUTTE #4400 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE, TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA MSX 181

TEI TPHARIT /412) 829 avvwy  Pd W J5000 Rea Arms

SAW001883
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From: Crista Osualdini <cosualdini@mross.com>
Sent: Friday, December 06, 2019 4:32 PM
To: Sestito, Michael; Jon Faulds; Janet Hutchison; Edward H. Molstad; Ellery Sopko; Shelby Twinn
Cc: Bonora, Doris; Martin, Katherine; Hagerman, Susan
Subject: RE: DRAFT Litigation Plan for January 16 Application
Hi Michael,

Thank you for circulating this. Following the recent direction from Justice Henderson and in light of our client’s
continuing obligation to disclose relevant records, our client reviewed her records and has located additional records
that are relevant to this matter. We are preparing a supplementary affidavit of records and intend to circulate same
early next week, We anticipate that the parties will likely wish to consider their position on further applications in light
of this production.

Further, | don't believe that staggered deadlines for response submissions are required as my understanding of the
Court’s direction was that the parties and intervenors were to be provided one further opportunity for response
submissions in light of the clarification from the Court on the issues Justice Henderson wants addressed. This would
allow for one deadline of January 10™.

Crista Osualdini | Partner | direct 780.482.9239 | toll free 1.800.567.9200 | fax 780.733.9723
McLennan Ross LLP | www.mross.com | BioGRaAPHY | Member of Meritas
600 MclLennan Ross Building, 12220 Stony Plain Road, Edmonton, AB TSN 3Y4

This e-mail may conla n confidential informat ~n and be subyect to solictar-clent privilege. [f recaived in amor, please de'ete and
advise sender Thank you

From: Sestito, Michael [mailto:michael.sestito@dentons.com])

Sent: Thursday, November 28, 2019 10:25 PM

To: Jon Faulds <jfaulds@fieldlaw.com>; Janet Hutchison <JHutchison@jlhlaw.ca>; Crista Osualdini
<cosualdini@mross.com>; Edward H. Molstad <emolstad@parlee.com>; Eilery Sopko <esopko@parlee.com>; Shelby
Twinn <S.Twinn@LIVE.CA>

Cc: Bonora, Doris <doris.bonora@dentons.com>; Martin, Katherine <katherine.martin@dentons.com>; Hagerman,
Susan <susan.hagerman@dentons.com>

Subject: RE: DRAFT Litigation Plan for January 16 Application

Notice: External Email n H - ‘

Sorry, resending with a few small typos corrected and also adding in Shelby, (or s v

Tharnks, 2oHAR S B AK

Mike 1 Bd)
....lﬂ . -~ f‘a:: o

Michael S Sestito

Partner

D +1 780 423 7300 '
michael.sestito@dentons.com €. TolTHan Faugs 0. C.
!

Horri k& Coliala
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Dentons Canada LLP
2500 Stantec Tower, 10220 - 103 Avenue NW Edmonton, AB T5J 0K4 Canada

Larrain Rencoret > Hamilton Harrison & Mathews > Mardemootoo Balgobin > HPRP > Zain & Co. >
Delany Law > Dinner Martin > Maclay Murray & Spens > Gallo Barrios Pickmann > Muiioz > Cardenas
& Cardenas > Lopez Velarde > Rodyk > Boekel > OPF Partners

Dentons 15 a global iegal practice provid ng client services worldwida through its member firms and affiliates This
emall rnay be confidential and prolected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, disclosure,
capying, distribution and use are prohibited; please notify us immediately and delete this email from your systems
To update your commercial eleciron ¢ message preferences email dentonsinsiqhtsca@dentons.com or visit our
website. Please see dentons com for Legal Notices.

From: Sestito, Michael

Sent: November 28, 2019 10:22 PM

To: 'lon Faulds' <ifaulds@fieldlaw.com>; Janet Hutchison <)Hutchison@ithlaw.ca>; Crista Osualdini

<cosualdini@ mross.com>; Edward H. Molstad <emalstad@pariee.com>; Ellery Sopko <esopko@parlee.com>

Ct: Bonora, Doris <dgris.bonora@dentons.com>; Martin, Katherine <katherine. martin@dentons.com>; Hagerman,
Susan <susan.hagerman@dentons.com>

Subject: DRAFT Litigation Plan for January 16 Application

Hello all,

Please review this draft litigation plan and provide any commentary. We would like to send this over to His Lordship as
$00N as possible.

Thanks,

Mike

Michael S Sestito

Partner

D +1 780 423 7300
michael.sestito@dentons.com
Bio | Website

Dentons Canada LLP
2500 Stantec Tower, 10220 - 103 Avenue NW Edmonton, AB T8J 0K4 Canada

Larrain Rencoret > Hamilton Harrison & Mathews > Mardemootoo Balgobin > HPRP > Zain & Co. >
Delany Law > Dinner Martin > Maclay Murray & Spens > Gallo Barrios Pickmann > Mufioz > Cardenas
& Cardenas > Lopez Velarde > Rodyk > Boekel > OPF Partners

Dentons is a global legal practice providing cient services worldwide through its member firms and affiliates. This
email may be confidential and protected by legal privitege. If you are not the intended regipient, disclosure,
copying, distribution and use are prohibited; please notify us immediately and delete this email from your systems.,
To update your commercial electronic massage preferences emall dentonsinsightsca@dentons.com or visit our
website Please see dentons.com for Legal Not'ces.
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from: Sestito, Michaet <michael.sestito@dentons.com>

Sent: Friday, December 13, 2019 7:40 PM

To: Crista Osualdini

Cc: Janet Hutchison; jfaulds@fieldlaw.com; ‘emolstad@parlee.com’; esopko@parlee.com; Bonora, Doris
Subject: Twinn Supplemental AOR

Hi Crista,

We have had the opportunity 1o review your client's supplemental affidavit of records.

As you know, we have great concerns over the fact that these records are proposed to be produced by your client and the
very late hour in which they are being produced, With respect, we have provided you with a binder of material some
months ago with material relating to the transfer and in response your client ought to have made prompt disclosure so as
not to risk unduly harming the litigation schedule. We will save addressing what consequences might fiow from these two
preliminary points for another day,

With respect to records, we ask that you observe standard practice and not file the supplemental affidavit of records. With
respect to any material that may be included in your client's brief, we may apply to the court to protect any commercially
sensitive information from public consumption. We also must make absolutely clear that the 1985 Trustees do not view
your cfient's production of these records as a waiver of the Trustee's privilege nor do we agree that these records are
properly records in your client's rightful possession or legal control. Certainly, we do not agree that her disclosure
constitutes waiver of privilege on behalf of the 1985 Trustees. We also do not agree that they are relevant.

Furthermore, we have consulted with our clients and not all of the documents contained in your client’s supplemental
affidavit of records are in their possession. We therefore do not concede that any of these documents came to your
client’s possession in her role as a Trustee,

The 1985 Trustees have nothing further to add at this point and will reserve their rights to address these matters further in
written submissions.

Please proceed to release the affidavit and records to SFN and the OPGT
* T “referted o e

Yours truly, s declarali ol
QoA BOMGAK
for affirméa o Jeclared)

Michael S Sestito

Partner

- ‘_S . . day of
{ ~AD 20 49

D +1 780 423 7300
michael.sestito@dentons.com
Bio | Website

---------
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Dentons Canada LLP o ("UJ * So llc.'l‘ @

2500 Stantec Tower, 10220 - 103 Avenua NW Edmonton, AB T5J 0K4 Canada

Larrain Rencoret > Hamiiton Harrison & Mathews > Mardemootoo Balgobin > HPRP > Zain & Co. >
Detany Law > Dinner Martin > Maclay Murray & Spens > Gallo Barrios Pickmann > Mufioz > Cardenas
& Cardenas > Lopez Velarde > Rodyk > Boske! > QPF Partners

Dentons Is a global legal practice providing client services worldw de through its member firms and affiliates. This
email may be confidential and protected by legal privilege If you are not the intended recipient, disclosure,
copying, distribution and use are prohibited, please notify us Immediately and delete this email from your systems



To update your commercial electronic message preferences email dentonsinsightsca@dentons.com or visit our
website. Piease see dentons.com for Lagal Notices.,



Chantelle Manson

From: Ellery Sopko <esopko@parlee.com> .y

Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2019 159 PM ' Exnbil” ) “reiened k n tie

To: ‘Crista Osualdini’; Bonora, Doris; Janet Hutchison: 75HatRaS FRRY edwarif Moklad:

Sestito, Michael; David Risling ... RoMAS DINGAK,

Cc: Matthew Cressatti ‘ - { TBaatha
worn ‘or afiirmeo 3 -

Subject: RE: Sawridge Trust - Action 1103 14112 4 aclarad) FAe-0§ |0

ra me this . If\ v AV O Lo &
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We are available on either December 20 or 23' as well. / ' -j 8ol

e 8 2y

With respect to Catherine Twinn's 2/ Supplement Affidavit, we note that there mac‘;%'e isSUA Wit LA Brriresa
relating to some of these documents and we are seeking instructions from our client in this régard. Further, you have
indicated various redactions in the document production and we would appreciate your advice as to the basis on which
those redactions were made (privilegs, irrelevant, etc.).

Best Regards,

Ellery Sopko | Associate | Bio
] 1700 Enbridge Canire, 10175-101 Straet NW, Edmonton, Albarta T5) 0H3
PA R L E E M C L AW S e [ﬂ Diract: 7680.423.8536 | Fax: 780.423.2870 | Email: esopko@ parles.com

LEGAL NOTICE: The information contained in this emaf (including any altachiments) is: (a} confidential, proprietary and subject to copynghl, and
may be subjsct to soficitor/cliant prvilege, all such rights being reserved and not waived, and (b) intended only for the uss of the named racipient(s).
If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediaiely by return email or lelephane and delsts all copres of the original
message. If you are nol an intended recipient, you are advised thai copying, forwarding or other distribuiion of this email is prohibilsd. Thank you

From: Crista Osualdini [mailto:cosualdini@mross.com)

Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2019 1:06 PM

To: Bonora, Doris; 'Janet Hutchison' (jhutchison@ijlhlaw.ca); Jonathan Faulds; Edward H. Molstad; Ellery Sopko; Sestito,
Michael; David Risling

Subject: RE: Sawridge Trust - Action 1103 14112

We can advise that our office is available on either December 20 or 23" for the application.

Crista Osualdini | Pariner | direct 780,482.9239 | toll free 1.800.567.9200 | fax 780.733.9723
McLennan Ross LLP | www.mross.com | BIOGRAPHY | Member of Meritas
600 McLennan Ross Building, 12220 Stony Plain Road, Edmonton, AB TSN 3Y4

This e-mail may conlain confidential information and be subject to solicitor-clieni privilege. #f recgived in error, please delete and
advise sender. “hank you.

From: Bonora, Doris [maiito:doris.bonpra@dentons.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 18, 2019 12:59 PM

To: 'Janet Hutchison' (jhutchison@ijlhlaw.ca) <jhutchisen@ijthlaw.ca>; Jonathan Faulds <jfaulds@fieldlaw.com>; Edward
H. Moistad (emolstad@parlee.com} <emolstad@parlee.com>; Ellery Sopke <esopko@parlee.com>; Sestito, Michael
<michael.sestito@dentons.com>; Crista Osualdini <cosualdini@mross.com>; David Risling <drisling@mross.com>
Subject: FW: Sawridge Trust - Action 1103 14112

Notice: External Email



Janet and Jon

Please see below. | fyou wish to use this date, we will need to secure it. We will need consent from all counsel and the
nature of the application. You advised that you may be able to get other dates and so we |eave this with you if you wish to
secure it, Please do so immediately. We can advise that we are available.

in addition, we wonder if we could be advised today of the nature of your application and from whom, if anyone, you will
be seeking production. i there are specific documents you are seeking, we can at least start our investigation. We would
very much appraciate this cooperation to keep moving towards proceeding with the application on January 16, 2020

Doris

X5 DENTONS -

Doris C.E. Bonora
Partner

D +17804237188
doris.bonora@dentons.com
Bio | Website

Dentons Canada LLP
2500 Stantec Tower, 10220 - 103 Avenue NW Edmonton, AB T5J 0K4 Canada

Larrain Rencoret > Hamilton Hartison & Mathews > Mardemootoo Balgobin > HPRP = Zain & Co. >
Delany Law > Dinner Martin > Maclay Murray & Spens > Gallo Barrios Pickmann > Mufioz » Cardenas
& Cardenas > Lopez Velarde > Rodyk > Boekel > OPF Partners

Dentons is a global legal practice providing client services worldwide through its member firms and afiiliates. This
email may be confidential and protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, disclosure,
copying, distribution and use are prohibited; please notify us immediately and delete this email from your systems.
To updale your commercial electronic message preferences email dentonsinsightsca @dentons.com or visit our
website. Please see dentons.com for Legal Notices.

From: CaseManagementCoordinator QBEdmonton <CaseManagementCoordinator.QBEdmonton@atbertacourts.ca>
Sent: December 18, 2019 12:12 PM
To: Hagerman, Susan <susan.hagerman@dentons.com>

Cc: Elise Russell <Elise.Russell@albertacourts.ca>; Bonora, Doris <doris.bonora@dentons.com>; Sestito, Michael
<michael.sestito@dentons.com>

Subject: RE: Sawridge Trust - Action 1103 14112

Hello Counsel.
We note that this matter has not been secured for December 20th at 8:45 a.m. Is this matter proceeding.

Sharon.

EDMONTON QUEEN'S BENCH - CASE MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR

>>> On Dec-13-2019 at 05:03 PM, in message



<cfD127adb86¢4ef994d06eb7¢87cef9 @NDCEXCHANGEOZ. law.firm>, "Hagerman, Susan”

<susan.hagerman @dentons.com> wrote:
Ms. Hinz:

In our email of December 10, 2019 wa had requested an appearance before Justice Henderson for next week and you
provided us with 8:45 AM on December 20. We will require that time for an appearance but we have not yet heard from
all counsel in order to submit the Justice confirmation letter. Would you be able te hold that date for us for a while
longer. We will hopefully be able to submit the confirmation letter on Monday. Thank you for your assistance.

Susan Hagerman

Estates Paralegal

D +1780 4237318
susan.hagerman@dentons.com
Website

Dentons Canada LLP
2500 Stantec Tower, 10220 - 103 Avenue NW Edmonton, AB T5J 0K4 Canada

Larrain Rencoret > Hamilton Hariison & Mathews > Mardemootco Balgobin > HPRP > Zain & Co, >
Delany Law > Dinner Martin > Maclay Murray & Spens > Gallo Barrios Pickmann > Mufioz » Cardenas
& Cardenas > Lopez Velarde > Rodyk > Boekel > OPF Partners

Denlons is a global legal practice providing client services worldwide through its member fiims and affiliates. This
email may be confidential and protected by legal privilage, If you ara nat the intended recipient, disclosure,
copying, distribution and use are prohibited; please notify us immediately and delete this email from your systems.
To updale your commercial electronic message preferences email dentonsinsightsca@® dentons.com or visit our
website. Please see dentons.com for Legal Notices.

From: CaseManagementCoordinator QBEdmonton <CaseManagementCoordinater.QBEdmonton@albertacourts.ca>
Sent: December 11, 2019 12:04 PM

To: Hagerman, Susan <susan.hagerman@dentons.com>

Ce: Bonora, Doris <daris.bonora@dentens.com>; Sestito, Michael <michael.sestito@dentons.com>

Subject: Re: Sawridge Trust - Action 1103 14112

Good Morning.
The only time Justice Henderson can hear this matter is December 20th at 8:45 a.m.

Sharon

EDMONTON QUEEN'S BENCH - CASE MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR

>>> On Dec-10-2019 at 12:23 PM, in message
<c2de046e34d943a1876e39c2b06972c0@NDCEXCHANGEOQ2. law. firm>, "Hagerman, Susan”

<susan.hagerman@dentons.com> wrote:
Ms. Hinz:



Could you please advise if Justice Henderson has any time next week for an 8:45 am potential procedural application with
respect to Sawridge matter.

Susan Hagerman
Estates Paralegal

D +17804237318
susan.hagerman@denions.com
Waebsite

Dentons Canada LLP
2500 Stantec Tower, 10220 - 103 Avenue NW Edmonton, AB T5J 0K4 Canada

Larrain Rencoret » Hamilton Harrison & Mathews > Mardemootoo Balgobin > HPRP > Zain & Co. >
Delany Law > Dinner Martin > Maclay Murray & Spens > Gallo Barrios Pickmann > Mufoz > Cardenas
& Cardenas > Lopez Velards > Rodyk > Boekel > OPF Partners

Dentons is a global legal practice praviding client services worldwide through its member firms and affiliales. This
email may be confidential and protected by legat privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, disclosure,
copying, distribution and use are prohibited; please notify us immediately and delete this email from your systems.
Te update your commercial elecironic message preterances email dentonsinsightsca@dentons.com or visit our
website. Please see denlons.com for Legai Notices,




Chantelle Monson

From: Crista Osualdini <cosualdini@mross.com>

Sent: Monday, December 16, 2019 4:38 PM

To: janet Hutchison; jfaulds@fieldlaw.com; ‘emolstad@parlee.com’
Cc ‘doris.bonora@dentons.com’; Sestito, Michael; David Risling
Subject: FW: 2nd Supplemental Affidavit of Records of Catherine Twinn

Further to our correspondence of today’s date, please find attached the Supplemental Affidavit of Records with
production,

Crista Osualdini | Partner | direct 780.482.9238 | tofl free 1.800.567.9200 | fax 780.733.9723
McLennan Ross LLP | www.mross.com | BiocrarHy | Member of Meritas
600 McLennan Ross Building, 12220 Stony Plain Road, Edmonton, AB TSN 3Y4

This e-mail may conta-n confidential informetion and be subject o solicitor-client privitege IF recaived in error, please delele and
advise sender Thank yow

From: Rosalee Hayman {maiito:rhayman@mross.com)

Sent: Wednesdsy, December 11, 2019 12:43 PM

To: doris.bonora@dentons.com

Cc: Crista Osualdint <cosualdini@mross.com>; susan.hagerman@dentons.com; Danielle Pfeifle <dpfeifle@ mross.com>
Subject: 2nd Supplemental Affidavit of Records of Catherine Twinn

Dear Ms. Bonora,

Please find below a Citrix Share File link for the producible records contained in the 2nd Supplemental Affidavit of
Records of Catherine Twinn:

https://mclennanross.sharefile.eu/d scd2b63230be4523b

Please be advised that this link contains the following: Images Folder (containing pdf copies of the producible records),
Natives Folder {Movie Files) and the following Eclipse Load Files: .csv, .dat, .dii, Jfp and .opt.

Please note that you will have 90 days to download the documents from this link before it expires.
Please advise if you have any guestions or any issues with downloading the documents.

Thank you, K ot
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Rosalee Hayman
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SENT BY EMAIL ONLY

December 19, 2019

Dentons Canada LLP McLennan Ross LLP

2500 Stantec Tower 600 McLennan Ross Building
10220 - 103 Avenue NW 12220 Stony Plain Road
Edmonton, AB T5J 0K4 Edmonton, Alberta TSN 3Y4
Attention: Doris Bonora and Michael Attention: Crista Osualdini and Dave
Sestito Risting

Parlee McLaws LLP Shelby Twinn

101752101 Street NW, 9918-115 Street

1700 Enbridge Centre Edmonton, AB T5K 1S7

Edmonton, AB T5J OH3

Attention: Edward Molstad, Q.C. and
Ellery Sopko

Dear Mesdames and Sirs:

Re: In the Matter of the Sawridge Band Inter Vivos Settiement — Court of Q.B. Action
No. 1103 14112

We are writing in relation to the ongoing exchanges of correspondence regarding a possible
December appearance, Ms. Twinn’s Supplementary Affidavit of Records, the OPGT’s production
application, the January 16, 2020 Court date and an overall schedule.

Dec er 20, 2019 A rance

In relation to the December 20, 2019 court date as the OPGT now expects to serve materials early
tomorrow, the date can not realistically be used for the production application. Should any party

L S S o . = B TS T P ¥ N o N R - R e e e e n, e s
#190 Broadway Business Square, 130 Broadway Boulevard, Sherwood Park, Alberta, T8H 2A3
Telephone: (780) 417-7871, Fax: (780) 417.7872
Email: jhutchison@jlhlaw.ca  Website: www.jlhlaw.ca
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wish to propose using the date for other purposes, we will certainly consider any proposals. If
not, we concur that the December 20, 2019 date should be released.

Additional Production and Questioning

Without prejudice to the OPGT’s fundamental objections to the current Asset Transfer issue
proceeding, the OPGT has taken the position that further production is required if that proceeding
is to be based on a proper evidentiary record. The OPGT’s position that this is required in a matter
conceming both the rights of minors and the fiduciary duties of trustees, should not be
controversial, The new evidence received confirms the OPGT'’s position that it is essential to the
interests of the minor beneficiaries that further production be dealt with before supplementary
submissions and oral argument on the Assct Transfer Issue, as most recently framed by the Court
on November 22, 2019.

At the present time, the SFN has raised issues in connection with the Asset Transfer Issue that are
based largely on assertions of counsel or other untested sources. SFN's stated positions put in
issue matters that render, as a minimum, the following documents or evidence relevant and

material to the Asset Transfer Issue:
a.) Evidence regarding the continued existence of the 1982 Trust;

b.) Evidence regarding the current value of the $12 million dollar debenture transferred into
the 1985 Trust;

¢.) Evidence regarding the manner of notice and information distributed when calling of the
duly convened SFN Members® meeting on April 15, 1985;

d.) Evidence regarding both the 1982 Trustees’, and Chief and Council’s, discussions,
professional advice and decisions prior to April 15, 1985 relevant to the proposed asset
transfer and the decision to put the proposed transfer to a vote of the SFN Members;
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e.) Correspondence between SFN and Canada that would establish all assets now held in the
1985 Trust were actually purchased with only capital and revenue funds (or prove
otherwise).

The OPGT had begun preparing a production application when it was advised Ms. Twinn would
be serving a Supplementary Affidavit of Records with records relevant to the Asset Transfer issue
as it was clarified by the Court on November 22, 2019. We were awaiting receipt of a list of
documents, or the documents themselves, prior to finalizing a position on further production.
McLennan Ross seat an email after 4:30 PM on December 16, 2019 that contained a link to the
produced documents. I was not in the office when it was reccived (Mr. Faulds was out of province)
and I did not have an opportunity to look at the documents until December 17, 2019. We have
now had an opportunity to conduct a general review of the documents, We have not had an
opportunity to view the 25 hours of more of video produced although it is our understanding from
McLennan Ross that the footage does contain evidence relevant and material to the issues raised
in SFN's submissions regarding the origin of the funds used to purchase the assets now held by
the 1985 Trust. Those matters are now clearly relevant and material to the issues SFN seeks to
argue on the Assel Transfer Issue.

The OPGT is satisfied, even on a preliminary review, that additional questioning of Ms. Twinn,
and likely Mr. Bujold, will be required in relation to the new documents and the above noted topics.
We remain unclear as to the SFN's and Trustees’ positions on the use of these documents in such
questioning. We wish to book dates for questioning, but would ask that if the SFN or the Trustees
intend to object to use of the documents or questioning thereon, they bring the necessary

applications prior to questioning to avoid delaying the questioning process.

Although the OPGT Production application may need to amended after questioning, in recognition
that all counsel are concerned about timelines, the OPGT will proceed to serve its production
application not later than December 20, 2019. The application will include a request to adjourn
the Asset Transfer issue appearance to a date after questioning and production have occurred if
necessary.



Proposed Scheduling

As discussed, given current timeframes, it is not possible to deal with the issues that may exist in
relation use of the Supplemental Affidavit documents or the OPGT’s production application before
the new year. The Case Management Coordinator confirmed today that Justice Henderson’s
availability between December 23 and January 3 is on an emergency only basis and leave would
be required to book an appearance in that time frame. She confirmed he a half day available on

February 5, 2020 at 2:00pm. We have not received a response regarding additional half days
available.

Although we have concerns that this schedule could be ambitious, we rely on past representations
that suggest additional production of documents should result in a modest additional production.

On that basis, a possible schedule is as follows:

1.) December 20, 2019: OPGT production application and submission filed;

2.) January 2, 2020: any applications and submissions by SFN or the Trustees regarding the
new Twinn documents to be filed (failing which the OPGT will proceed on the basis that
the Supplementary Affidavit of Records contain producible documents that may relied on

in the normal course in this proceeding;

3.) January 8, 2020: replies on the December 20, 2019 application (*allows 7 business days to
reply) or voluntary production of some or all the requested documents;

4.) January 10, 2020: replies on January 2, 2020 applications and submissions (*allows 6
business days to reply);

5.) January 16, 2020: appearance to argue issues over the Catherine Twinn Supplementary
Affidavit of Documents and any contested aspects of the OPGT production application;



s

6.) End of the week of January 20, 2020: assuming production had occurred, a questioning of
Catherine Twinn, and if necessary, Paul Bujold on the new documents;

7.) Japuary 3], 2020: Supplementary submissions on the Asset Transfer Issue;

8.) February 5, 2020: Argue the Asset Transfer Issuc for a half day (and secure a further half
day to conclude argument).

The OPGT is requesting that the Trustees and SFN give serious consideration to voluntarily filing
Affidavits to provide the requested documentation and to agreeing the Catherine Twinn
Supplemental Affidavit of Records documents are producible. This would save the parties
considerable time and expense. Should immediate voluntary production prove to be an option, we
are willing to discuss booking questioning over the holidays in order to stay on course for filing

reply submissions by January 10, 2020 and use of the January 16, 2020 to argue the Asset Transfer

issue.

Thank you for your attention to this matter,

Yours truly,

PER: J
JLH/cm

c¢;: Client

cc; J. Faulds, Q.C., Field Law
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